Rhythmyx

Getting Started with
Rhythmyx






Copyright and Licensing Statement

All intellectual property rights in the SOFTWARE and associated user documentation, implementation
documentation, and reference documentation are owned by Percussion Software or its suppliers and are
protected by United States and Canadian copyright laws, other applicable copyright laws, and
international treaty provisions. Percussion Software retains all rights, title, and interest not expressly
grated. You may either (a) make one (1) copy of the SOFTWARE solely for backup or archival purposes
or (b) transfer the SOFTWARE to a single hard disk provided you keep the original solely for backup or
archival purposes. You must reproduce and include the copyright notice on any copy made. You may not
copy the user documentation accompanying the SOFTWARE.

The information in Rhythmyx documentation is subject to change without notice and does not represent a
commitment on the part of Percussion Software, Inc. This document describes proprietary trade secrets of
Percussion Software, Inc. Licensees of this document must acknowledge the proprietary claims of
Percussion Software, Inc., in advance of receiving this document or any software to which it refers, and
must agree to hold the trade secrets in confidence for the sole use of Percussion Software, Inc.

The software contains proprietary information of Percussion Software; it is provided under a license
agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and is also protected by copyright law. Reverse
engineering of the software is prohibited.

Due to continued product development this information may change without notice. The information and
intellectual property contained herein is confidential between Percussion Software and the client and
remains the exclusive property of Percussion Software. If you find any problems in the documentation,
please report them to us in writing. Percussion Software does not warrant that this document is error-free.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written
permission of Percussion Software.

Copyright © 1999-2007 Percussion Software.
All rights reserved

Licenses and Source Code

Rhythmyx uses Mozilla's JavaScript C API. See http://www.mozilla.org/source.html
(http://www.mozilla.org/source.html) for the source code. In addition, see the Mozilla Public License
(http://lwww.mozilla.org/source.html).

Netscape Public License
Apache Software License
IBM Public License

Lesser GNU Public License

Other Copyrights

The Rhythmyx installation application was developed using InstallShield, which is a licensed and
copyrighted by InstallShield Software Corporation.

The Sprinta JDBC driver is licensed and copyrighted by I-NET Software Corporation.

The Sentry Spellingchecker Engine Software Development Kit is licensed and copyrighted by Wintertree
Software.

Printed on 9 May, 2007


http://www.mozilla.org/source.html
http://www.mozilla.org/source.html

The Java™ 2 Runtime Environment is licensed and copyrighted by Sun Microsystems, Inc.

The Oracle JDBC driver is licensed and copyrighted by Oracle Corporation.

The Sybase JDBC driver is licensed and copyrighted by Sybase, Inc.

The AS/400 driver is licensed and copyrighted by International Business Machines Corporation.
The Ephox EditLive! for Java DHTML editor is licensed and copyrighted by Ephox, Inc.

This product includes software developed by CDS Networks, Inc.

The software contains proprietary information of Percussion Software; it is provided under a license
agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and is also protected by copyright law. Reverse
engineering of the software is prohibited.

Due to continued product development this information may change without notice. The information and
intellectual property contained herein is confidential between Percussion Software and the client and
remains the exclusive property of Percussion Software. If you find any problems in the documentation,
please report them to us in writing. Percussion Software does not warrant that this document is error-free.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written
permission of Percussion Software.

AuthorlT™ is a trademark of Optical Systems Corporation Ltd.

Microsoft Word, Microsoft Office, Windows®, Window 95™ Window 98™, Windows NT®and MS-
DOS™ are trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation.

This document was created using AuthorIT™, Total Document Creation (see AuthorlT Home -
http://www.author-it.com).

Schema documentation was created using XMLSpy™.

Percussion Software

600 Unicorn Park Drive

Woburn, MA 01801 U.S.A.

781.438.9900

Internet E-Mail: technical_support@percussion.com
Website: http://www.percussion.com


http://www.author-it.com/

Contents

Introducing Rhythmyx FastForward for Web Content Management 3
About FastForward for Web Content Management............cveverererenenesieseseeeesee e 4
Implementing FastFOrWArT.............cccoiiiiiiii 5

Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 7
Preparing the Development Environment for Rhythmyx Installation.............ccocoiiiiiiininiiiceee 8

L YT ST Lo OSSOSO 8
L0 =T o ST To SO SOPRT 9
RAYENMYX REPOSITOIY .. .eviiiiciicicic ettt sttt re st et e s ae et e e e e st e sre st e stesbesteeneeneenrens 9
INSEAHIING RNYEAMYX 1..viiiii ettt e e e et e tesnenreeneeneennenes 10
Installing Rhythmyx on Windows/SQL SEIVET .......ccviveieieeiesesesie st se e e sne e sneenees 10
Installing Rhythmyx 0n SOIaris/OTaCIE ...........coviiiiiiieeesee e 29
Starting the RNYTNMYX SEIVET .......cc.oiiiiiii et ettt 39

Introduction to Content Explorer 41

oo oo o BT AR (T 0] ] =l g Al =0t 0] (0] =] OSSR 42
(0700110 A -1« SO S S PPRSRR 44
Lo 1) T o T I o S 46
WOPKFIOW TaI ..ottt bbbt 47

Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content 49
Running the FastForward for WCM EITiON ..ot e 50
Reviewing the PUDIISHEA CONENL..........ooiiiiiie e e bbb 53
Publishing and Reviewing the Corporate INVESIMENTS SIte .........cceeiiriiriiiieree s 57

A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 59
A Brief Introduction t0 CONtENt EXPIOTET ......ccviieieeiece et e e es 60

The Content EXPIOrEr BANNEE .........cccviviieieiie et sreseesresresneeneennens 61
The NaVIgation PANE ........ccciiiiieiieieee sttt te et e e e e e s e besresresreeneeneeneeneeneens 62
THE CONTENT PANE ....eeeieiieee ettt st sttt e st e s e testesbesbesbeeneeneeneens 63
TRE IMBNU B .....itiiiceieieee ettt ettt et et et st e st e be et e eneent e testenbesbeereeneeneeneens 63

Creating COoNTENE TTEIMS ....c.eiuiiiiiie ettt ettt b ettt b et bbbt et b et 65
Creating a Generic Page CONENT ITBIM .......oiiiiiiiieie e bbb 65
Creating a Generic Word CONtENt IEEIM .........ooiiiiiiiie e e 68
Creating an Image CONENT ITBM ..ot bbbt 69

WOTKING WIth SIt FOIABIS .....cuviiiie ittt et e st e besbeete s e enee e ers 72
Creating the EAUCALION FOIAET .........cociiiiiie et 72
Moving Content into the EAUCAtion FOIAEN ...........cooviiiiiiccc e 74
Adding Additional Content to the Education FOIer ............ccccvviviveieiiie e 76

ACHIVE ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt e e s e e e et e st e s be e R e e R e e R e e st e e e tenbeeRenre e enaenrern 7

Adding Links to Other Generic Pages in the Sidebar SIOt...........cocooviiiiiiini 77



i Contents

Adding an Image t0 @ GENEIIC PAQE .......ooviiiiiiiiie ettt et s se s 85
Previewing the CONtENt TEEM .........cciii st 87
WVOPKFIOW ...ttt bbb bt s bbbttt b et b et b et enn 89
Check IN and ChECK OUL........ciiiiiiiiesieeseee sttt ns 89

AADOUL ROIES ... ettt bbbt bbb b ettt ettt bbb 89
Transitioning Content 1tems t0 @ NEW SEALE .........ccoiviiiiiiiiece e 89

About the Standard WOrKFIOW............cooiiiiiiec e 91
Moving Content ItEMS 10 PUDIIC.........cociiiiiiiiieee e 92
Maintaining Managed Navigation for the Education FOIer ... 94
Creating a Landing Page for the Education FOIAEr ..o 94
Making the Education Navon Content Item PUBIIC. .......c.ccoveiiiiii i 96
Publishing the Web Site with the EJUCAtion SECLION..........cccocviiiiiiiie e 97
SUCCESSTUI PUBIISNET RUNS......cviiiiiiiiiicisiee et 97
UNSUCCESSTUl PUDIISNET RUNS......o.iiiiiieiciciecse et 99
Troubleshooting 101
INSEAITALION ...ttt bttt et s e st et et e besae st e s bees e et e e neeebenEeeneereeneens 102
Installer Cannot Connect t0 the REPOSITONY ........cciiiiiriiiiie et e 102
INSTAIIET HANGS. ...ttt ettt e bbbttt e bt et e e b sbesbesbe b e ene e 103
Server Shuts Down During INitialiZation. ... 103

] £= L LU o PSP U PP PP UPPTRRRURN 104
Rhythmyx License Period EXPIFed........ccccevuiiiiiiiiieiieie et 104
Out-of-Memory Condition Displayed on Rhythmyx Startup ........c.cccceevveiveiveveiencne e 104
oo 1] 1 oSSR 104

Index 107




CHAPTER 1

Introducing Rhythmyx
FastForward for Web Content
Management

The Rhythmyx Content Management System manages content through the automation of content creation,
maintenance, and delivery, enhanced with features such as content reuse, delivery to multiple sites,
intelligent relationships between content, and simple content assembly for business users.

One of Rhythmyx’s key features is content reuse, which it achieves by separating content and formatting,
enabling users to create a variety of outputs using the same data. Business users can assemble the same
Content Items multiple times using different formats and include the Content Items in the output formats
of other content. This enables Rhythmyx output pages to contain many Content Items assembled together.

Another key feature of Rhythmyx is its ability to publish content to multiple sites. Rhythmyx allows any
number of applications to be used to present published content to consumers since the content delivery
mechanism (a portal, Web server, or other application) is not connected or “coupled” to Rhythmyx. This
“decoupled delivery” not only offers companies flexibility in choosing delivery applications, but also
simplifies the process of delivering content to multiple media.

This document will help implementers get started with Rhythmyx by installing it with its “FastForward”
sample components and Content Items, starting the Rhythmyx Server, and publishing sample content. For
more details about content creation, reuse, and delivery, and conceptual information about content
assembly and intelligent relationships, see the Rhythmyx Concepts Guide.



4 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

About FastForward for Web Content
Management

Rhythmyx FastForward for Web Content Management (FFWCM) is reference implementation available
with Rhythmyx. FastFoward includes a set of pre-built components and applications that allow a
company to quickly bring their Web site under management. These pre-built components include
definitions for the types of content and outputs most commonly implemented by customers and elements
for setting up typical publishing and authentication scenarios. This document includes instructions for
installing and reviewing these components.



Chapter 1 Introducing Rhythmyx FastForward for Web Content Management 5

Implementing FastForward

Install, configure, and implement FastForward in a development environment and then test your features
in a test environment. After development and testing is complete, migrate your Rhythmyx components to
the production environment where your end users perform their work. This process ensures that end users
only have access to completed, tested components and features.

Before reading this document, read the Rhythmyx Concepts Guide for a basic understanding of the
concepts and operation of Rhythmyx. Then use this to guide you through the process of installing
Rhythmyx with FastForward and testing that the installation was successful and that it is publishing
content as expected. This document also includes a "guided tour" of Rhythmyx functionality.

After reading this document, use the following documents to guide you through the process of designing
and implementing your Rhythmyx Content Management System.

= Modelling and Design of a Rhythmyx Content Management System

This document outlines the process of modeling your content and designing a CMS
implementation to meet your needs.

= Rhythmyx Implementation Guide

This document explains the common tasks of implementing a Rhythmyx CMS by illustrating
the implementation of selected elements of FastForward.

= Setting up the Rhythmyx Production Environment

This document explains how to set up the production environment and deploy your
implementation from your development environment to that production environment.






CHAPTER 2

Installing Rhythmyx in a
Development Environment

In the recommended Rhythmyx environment, implementers create new Rhythmyx elements and features
on a development server, perform user testing on a testing server, and install tested, new functionality to a
production server. In technical terms, this is called a multi-tiered environment, and each Server level
represents a tier.

Development Testing Production
Tier Tier Tier
[ Rhythmyx [ Rhythmyx [ Rhythmyx
Development Test Production
Server Server ~, | Server
> -
Rhythmyx Rhythmyx
Content Content
Repository Repository

Figure 1: A multi-tiered environment includes development, testing and production tiers.

It is important to implement FastForward on a separate development tier and integrate and test completed
development work on a testing tier. On the development tier, configure Site structures and develop
Rhythmyx applications and elements. On the testing tier, integrate all development work and determine if
it functions as expected. Since features in development and testing states tend to be incomplete and
unstable, they should never be accessible on the production tier, where users are creating and publishing
actual content. Once testing is complete, move new components to the production tier.

A Web Server must be installed on each tier to test or perform publishing. Implementers should
successfully publish the sample content on the development tier before configuration is deployed to an
integrated testing tier and then a production tier.



8 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Preparing the Development Environment for
Rhythmyx Installation

In order to install Rhythmyx with FastForward, your development tier must meet the following
requirements:

Server Side

The Rhythmyx Server must be installed on one of the following supported Operating Systems. The size
requirements for both the development and production tiers are noted:

=  Sun Solaris 7, 8, 9

Development Production

UltraSPARC 10 or higher V120 or Higher recommended
RAM - 512 MB RAM -2 GB

Disk Space - 700 MB Disk Space — 700 MB

= Microsoft Windows 2000 (Professional, Server, Advanced Server and Datacenter Server),
Windows 2003 Server platform.

Development Production
Processor - 1 Ghz+ Processor - 2 Ghz+
RAM - 512 MB+ RAM - 1+ GB

Disk Space - 700 MB Disk Space — 700 MB

= Linux (Certified on Red Hat Linux AS 3.0+; Other distributions supported; Linux OS certified
on Intel-based hardware.)

Development Production
Processor - 1 Ghz Processor - 2 Ghz
RAM -512 MB RAM - 1+ GB

Disk Space - 700 MB Disk Space - 700 MB



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 9

Client Side

One of the following browsers must be installed to support content contribution, Workflow, and
Publishing:

= Internet Explorer V6.0+

=  Firefox 1.0and 1.5

= Safari 1.02
In order to use the Rhythmyx Connector for Word, your system must have one of the following versions

of Microsoft Office Client installed:
= Word 2000, 2002/XP or higher

= Functionality limited in Word 97
The supported version of Java JRE is 1.5.0_08.

In order for implementers to use the Rhythmyx Workbench, one of the following supported environments
must be installed:

= Windows XP
" Windows 2000
The following hardware is required to use the Workbench:

"  Processor - P4 1.0 GHz or higher recommended
= RAM - MIN 1 GB recommended

=  Disk Space - MIN 350 MB to run installed product (1 GB during install)
Rhythmyx supports he following versions and working drafts of standard Web technologies:

= XML V1.0
= XSLTV1.0
= HTML V4.0+
= XHTML V1.0
= Velocity V1.4

Rhythmyx Repository

Rhythmyx stores its data in an external relational database. Your system must include one of the
supported Databases:

Oracle 9.2i

Oracle 10g

MS SQL Server 2000
MS SQL Server 2005
DB2 UDB 8.02



10 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Installing Rhythmyx

Rhythmyx provides Installers for Windows and Unix. The following section demonstrates the sequence
for installing Rhythmyx with FastForward for Windows using an MS SQL database; however, you may
install with any of the supported databases. You must install your database prior to completing the
installation steps in this section.

Use the defaults specified in the installation sequence. To set up your system to use the defaults:

= Inyour repository, define a new schema or database named RXMASTER. During installation,
you will specify RXMASTER as Rhythmyx’s backend database.

= |If you are currently using port 9992 free it. Port 9992 is the default Rhythmyx Server port.

You must enter your license number and installation code to install Rhythmyx. They are located on the
back of your CD jacket.

Installing Rhythmyx on Windows/SQL Server

To install Rhythmyx with FastForward for Windows:

1 Insert your installation CD. In the Startup folder, double-click on setup.exe, the setup program
for Windows.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 11

After a few seconds, the Installer displays a splash screen and then opens the Welcome

screen:

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Rhythmyx

COHTEHT MANAGEMEHNT

Install

=

Percussion’

InstallShield

2 Click [Next].

= 8]X]
Welcome to the InstallShield wizard for R hythmme
The InstallShield wizard will guide you through the installation steps.
= Back """" Mext= Cancel

Figure 2: Welcome screen



12 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the license agreement dialog.

BX]

% Rhythmyx Installer

Please read the following license agreement carefully.
SOFTWARE LICEMSE AMD SUPFPORT AGREEMEMT L
yinmyx =
CONTENT MANAGEMENT B
This Software License and Support Agreement (the "Agreement”
establishes the terms and conditions regarding the licensure
and use of Rhythrmyy software products, suppor, and
accompanying documentation.
1. Definitions of Terms Lsed:
A C'PERCUSSION" means PERCUSSION Software, Inc. and
subsidiany, the owner ar licensaor of the Software
Install licensed hereunder.
B."LICEMSEE" means the individual or the business
entity licensing the copy ofthe Software described
inthis Agreement, as evidenced by an appropriate
3 purchase order and delivery of Software by
Cy— FERCLUSSION. Onlythose persons in LICEMSEE's
Percussion orpanization having a need to use the Software in
tha narraal cnnvea af thaivr aralovrnant ara anthnrirad 1
" | acceptthe terms ofthe license agreement,
* | do not accept the terms of the license agreement.
= Back ||:|| Cancel |

Figure 3: License agreement

3 Click the I accept the terms of the license agreement radio button and click the [Next >>]
button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 13

The installation wizard displays the Choose Installation Type dialog.

¥ Rhythmyx Installer - | E||£|
Choose Installation Type
Rhythmyx ™ Mew install
COHMTENT MAMAGEMERNT I:,;\_ Upgrade E}{|5t|ng InSta”
Install
Percussion”
< Back ....... T Cancal

Figure 4: Installation Type dialog
4 Choose New Install and click [Next].



14 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the Installation Directory dialog.

% Rhythmyx Installer

BX)
Installation Directony

Rh yth myx Directary:

CONTENT MANAGEMENT |C'I,Rh'5rthm'5u';{

Browse |

Install

>

Percussion”

= Back Mext= | Cancel

Figure 5: Installation Directory screen

5 The Directory field defaults to C:\Rhythmyx. If you want to install to a different directory, you
can enter it in the Directory field, or click the [Browse] button and browse to the location
where you want to install Rhythmyx. Once you have defined the directory where you want to
install, click the [Next >>] button.

If the directory does not already exist, the installation wizard will ask if you want to create the
directory. Click the [Yes] button to create the directory.

6 Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 15

The installation wizard displays the Select the products you would like to install dialog.

- B

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Selectthe products you swould like to install:

ththmyx N | Product Setup Type

COHTENT MAMAGEMENT

Iv Rhythryy Repository Database |Tﬁ_.rpical j

W Rhythroys Server |Tﬁ_.rpical j

v Rhythroyx Publisher |Cu5tnm j

v Rhythroyx Development Tools |Tﬁ,fpi|:al j

v Rbwthryy Enterprise Content Connector |Tﬁ_.rpical j

B V Rhythrry Full Text Search Typical |

Install v Rhythroys FastForeard (Wew Install Onkd |Cu5tnm j
Percussion

= Back Cancel

Figure 6: Select the products you would like to install dialog

7 Uncheck Rhythmyx Enterprise Content Connector and Rhythmyx Full Text Search. Leave the
other components checked to fully implement FastForward. Click [Next].



16 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the Select Publisher Features dialog.

% Rhythmyx Installer |:| |§| |E|

Selectthe features for "Rhvthrx Publisher' yvou swould like to install:
Rhythmyx B Product Installation
CONTENT MAHAGEMENT I_ DatabaSE PLI':I”SI"IEr

[~ BEA Connector

Install

>

Percussion”

InstallShield

=Back || Mewts Cancel

Figure 7: Select Publisher Features dialog

8 Leave all boxes on this dialog unchecked. Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 17

The install wizard displays the FastForward features dialog.
¥ Rhythmyx Installer |:||E”E|

Selectthe features for "Riwthmyy FastForvard (Mew Install Onkyd™ vou would
like to install:

Rhythmyx

CONTENT MANAGEMENT B Product Installation
Iv FastForward Applications

Iv FastForward Sample Content

Install

=

Percussion”

- Eal:k : ....... ME.}{t.:: ........ :| CanI:EI

Figure 8: FastForward Features Selection screen

9 Check both FastForward Applications and FastForward Sample Content. (NOTE: These
boxes are checked by default) Click [Next].



18 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The install wizard displays the Rhythmyx Server Type dialog.

BX]

% Rhythmyx Installer

Rbwthrrws Senver Type:

Rhythmyx ¥ | |system master |

CONTENT MANAGEMENT

Install

>

Percussion”

coack |[HeEET|  cancel |

Figure 9: Select Server Type dialog

10 Leave System Master as the Rhythmyx Server Type. The other option (Publishing Hub) is not
a valid development environment. Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 19

The install wizard displays the Installation Information dialog

S[=/e9

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Rhythiyx Content Manager Installation Information

ththmyx Enteryour license number.

COHTEHT MANAGEMEHNT |

Enter your installation code.

Install

=

Percussion”

= Back Mext= | Cancel

Figure 10: Installation Information dialog

11 Enter the license number and installation code, which you can find on the back of the CD
jacket. Click the [Next >>] button.



20 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the license summary dialog, which lists the components you
are licensed to install.

4 Rhythmyx Installer : E| [E|

Welcome to Rbythrs Enterprise Edition setup.

ththmyx ou are licensed to install Rhwthrnsy Enterprise Edition with the following

COHTEHT MANAGEMEHNT parts

Systerm Master
Document Management
Word Connector

File Fuhlisher
Databasze Fublizher
Multi-Semner Manager
Full Text Search

Install

=

Percussion”

= Back et = Cancel

Figure 11: License summary dialog
12 Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 21

The installation wizard displays the Repository Database Selection dialog.

S[=/e9

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Repository Database Selection

Rhythmyx Jdbe driver
COHMTENT MAMAGEMERNT |Jtd55q|gewer ﬂ
Install
Percussion”
coack [T el

Figure 12: Repository Database Selection dialog

13 In this example, we choose jtds:sglserver. You should choose the option in the drop list that
matches your database. Click [Next].



22 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the Repository Database Definition dialog.

¥ Rhythmyx Installer |Z||E|[Z|
Fepository Database Selection

Rhythmyx' Database Serer: Mhostipo]instance=sinstanceMame]
S =L |IIF:}{SEwer:25555;inatance:Rhﬁ,fthmw{

Login D

Password

Install

>

Percussion

= Back Mext = Cancel

Figure 13: Repository Database Definition dialog

14 In the Database Server field, enter //localhost (or the name or IP address of the machine where
the SQLServer database resides if it is not local). (NOTE: The jtds driver requires the double
backslashes (//) in the server specification. If you have specified a port other than the default
{1433} for your SQL server installation, you must also specify the port {for example:
/Nlocalhost:1433}. If you use a SQL Server instance, you must specify the instance as well:
/Nlocalhost:1422;instance=Rhythmyx.) In the Login ID field, enter the login ID of your SQL
Server installation (the default user is sa). In the Password field, enter the password of the
user used to log in to the database. Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 23

The installation wizard displays the Schema and Database Definition dialog.

=1

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Repository Database Selection

Rhythmyx SchemalOwner

CONTENT MAMASEMENT
dho =l
Database
rimaster j

Please provide a name far this datasource caonfiguration

RhythrpDatal

Install

=

Percussion”

= Back Mext = Cancel

Figure 14: Schema and Database Definition dialog

15 If you defined a database owner other than the default dbo owner, choose the owner from the
Schema/Owner drop list. (In most cases, you can leave the default {dbo} selected.) In the
Database drop list, choose rxmaster. The default name for the datasource configuration used
to connect to the database is RhythmyxData, but you can change the name if you prefer. Click
the [Next >>] button.



24 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the Rhythmyx Service Properties dialog

S=1E3

% Rhythmyx Installer

Rhythiyx Service Properties.
Rhythmyx Enter the narme and description of the Rhvthrmys Service.

CONTENT MANAGEMENT

Rbwthrrws Service Mame
|Rhy’thmw{ Sener

Rhythimyx Service Description

|F'ercu55i|:|n Rhythmys Server

Install

>

Percussion”

cpask |[HEGT] | cancel

Figure 15: Rhythmyx Service Properties dialog

16 For the purposes of this procedure, we will use the default name (Rhythmyx) and description
(Percussion Rhythmyx) of the Rhythmyx service. Click the [Next >>] button.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 25

The installation wizard displays the Rhythmyx Server Settings dialog.

¥ Rhythmyx Installer Z E||g|
Rhythimy Senver Settings.
Rhythmyx Rhythrriyy Port.
CONTENT MAHAGEMENT |9992
Install
Percussion”
- Eack |: ....... NEH} ........ CanEEI

Figure 16: Rhythmyx Server Settings dialog
17 We will use the default port (9992). Click the [Next >>] button.



26

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The installation wizard displays the Full Text Search Settings dialog
¥ Rhythmyx Installer |Z||E|[Z|

Rhythime Full Text Search Settings.

Rhythmyx

CONTENT MANAGEMENT

Full Text Search Engine host name.

|I|:u:alh|:|5t

(Change the hosthame anly ifyou wauld like to install and run
the full text search engine on a remote machine.)

Full Text Search Target Install Location:

Install | CARhythrvdsys_search

Browse |

f . Search and index port number {must be unigue within the network):
Percussion

|9993

= Back Mext= | Cancel

Figure 17: Full-text Search Settings dialog

18 If you want to set up full text search on the local machine, accept the defaults for the search
engine host name and the search target install location. (See the Note below for information on
choosing a port.) If you want to set up the Full-text search engine on a remote machine see
(need appendix on setting up remote FTS engine). Click the [Next >>] button.

NOTE: Percussion Software recommends that you choose unique search port numbers other than the
default port number (9993) for each installation of Rhythmyx with full text search within the same
network, whether it is a development or a production installation. Choosing unique search port
numbers avoids a potential conflict with search results that can occur when two Rhythmyx servers on
the same network use the same search port number.




Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 27

The installation wizard displays the Application Server Settings dialog.

S[=/e9

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Application Serer Settings

Rhythmyx Maming Service Port.

COHMTENT MAMAGEMERNT
|9995

Maming Service RMl Port.
9996

JEMP Invoker Service Rhl Port.
9997

Pooled Invoker Senice Por.

EEEE

Install

JMS LILZ Service Port.

3 |9999

Percussion AP 1.3 Service Port.

|1unnn

Cancel

19 This dialog lists the ports that will be used by the Rhythmyx server and its container. Review
these ports to ensure that they are not already in use. If necessary, change these ports. Click
the [Next >>] button.



28 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The install wizard displays the installation summary dialog.

S[=e

¥ Rhythmyx Installer

Suite will be installed in the following location:
Rhythmyx

CONTEMT MAHAGEMENT CIRh'ﬁfthmw

with the following features:

Rhythimyx Repository Database
Rhythmyx Server

Rbwthimy: Fublisher

Rhythyx Development Tools

Install Rhwthr: FastForeard (New Install Only)
6 for a total size:
Percussion <l 118
< v

=Back || Mext= | Cancel |

Figure 18: Installation summary dialog

20 Click the [Next >>] button.

The install wizard launches the installation process. When the installation process, the install
wizard displays the readme.

21 Review the readme. Click [Next]. Click [Finish] to exit the Installer.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 29

Installing Rhythmyx on Solaris/Oracle

NOTE: Before beginning the Rhythmyx installation, define a schema named rxmaster in Oracle that will
serve as your Rhythmyx data repository. You must also have a login ID and password for the Solaris and
Oracle servers. Contact your system or database administrator to obtain the necessary Solaris and Oracle
accounts.

IMPORTANT REQUIREMENT: To open the Rhythmyx server installed in a UNIX environment, you
must install the GNU Compiler Collection (GCC), Version 3.2.2 or higher. You can download GCC from
www.freeware.com. Install GCC to either /usr/local/lib or /ust/lib; otherwise, you will have to modify the
environment variable LD_LIBRARY_PATH (for the user account under which Rhythmyx is installed) to
include the GCC path you use.

To install Rhythmyx with FastForward on a development Solaris platform with an Oracle backend, using
the command line:

1 Create (or have your administrator create) a user in Solaris to install and run Rhythmyx. (If
you run multiple instances of the Rhythmyx server, create a user for each instance.) The user
you create must be the owner of all files copied from the CD-ROM; must have read
permissions on all installer files; and must have execute and read permissions on the following
files:

= suite.so

= SetupConsole.sh

NOTE: You must log in as this same user to run Rhythmyx and perform upgrades.

2 Copy the contents of the installation CD-ROM to the install user's home directory
(/fexport/home/username). (You cannot run the Solaris installation directly from the CD-
ROM.)

3 From the install user's home directory, change to the directory containing the Rhythmyx setup
installation files.
$ cd rxinstaller/setup
4 Run the shell script SetupConsole.sh.
$ sh SetupConsole.sh

NOTE: If you receive a message about insufficient disk space, create a temporary directory under the
install user's home directory called tmp.

$ cd /export/home/username
$ mkdir tmp
Then run the install script again, using this command line:

$ sh SetupConsole.sh -is:tempdir /export/home/username/tmp




30

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

5 The InstallShield Wizard is launched and displays the following text. Enter 1 and press Enter

to continue.

Initializing Installshield Wizard...

Freparing JTawvaltm) Wirtual Machine...

Welcome to the Installshield wizard for Bhythmys.

The Installshield wizard will guide you through the installation steps.

Press 1 for Mext, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [11 1

Figure 19: Install Wizard Welcome

6 Press Enter to read the license agreement and enter g to quit when you have finished.

Please read the following license agreement carefully.

SOFTWARE LICEMSE AND SUPPORT AGREEMEMT

1. GRAMT: PERCUSSION grants to LICEMSEE a perpetual, non-exclusive,
hon-transferabhle license (the

"License") to use each Product on the Designated CPU as described in a fully
executed purchase order or

other ordering documents. Designated CPU must be owned or leased by LICENSEE.

2. TERM aND TERMIMATION: This Agreement shall be effective on the date LICEMSEE
acguires the

Product and remain in force until terminated. PERCUSSION may immediately
terminate all Licenses without

further obligation or 1iability if: a.) LICEWSEE fails to pay amount dug
hereunder and continues to he

delinguent for a period of (300 days after the Tast day on which pavment is
due; or b.J a petition alleging

insolvency is filed by or against LICEMSEE, or a receiver is appointed for any
part of LICEMSEE’S business,

or its assets are assigned for the henefit of creditors; or c.) LICEMSEE

Fress EWNTER to read the text [Type g to quit]

Figure 20: Software License and Support Agreement



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 31

7 Enter 1 and press Enter to accept the terms of the license agreement.
Please choose from the following options:
E % 1 - I accept the terms of the license agreement.

¥] 2 - I do not accept the terms of the license agreement.

To select an item enter its number, or 0 when wou are finished: [0] 1

Figure 21: Accepting the License Agreement

8 Enter 0 and press Enter to quit out of the prompt. (If you don’t enter 0, the script keeps
prompting you to accept the license agreement.)

[¥]1 1 - I accept the terms of the Ticense agreement.
[ 12 -1Idonot accept the terms of the Ticense agreement.

To select an item enter its number, or O when vou are finished: [0] O

Figure 22: Quitting the License Agreement Prompt

9 The script displays information about the need to create a user ID to run the Rhythmyx
installation, run Rhythmyx, and perform updates to the installation in the future. (Note that
when performing an update, this user must also have read and write permissions on all the
files under the Rhythmyx root directory.) You should have already created this user in step 1
of this procedure. Create the user ID if necessary and enter 1 to continue.

Please read the information below.

If vou are performing a new installation of Rhythmy:, then you must create a
system account for RBhythmyx, Togin into the system with that account and then
run the installation. You must then use the new account for running Rhythmys
and performing updates to the Rhythmyx installation. If wou are performing an
update to an existing Rhythmyx installation, then you must Togin into the
systen with the same account under which you installed and run Bhythmys. &lso
make sure that this account has read and write permissions on all the files
under the Rhythmy: root directory.

Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Previous, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [1] 1

Figure 23: Reminder to Create Install User in Solaris
10 Enter 1 and press Enter for new install.
Choose Installation Type
Choose Installation Type

1. Mew install
2. Upgrade existing install

Enter one of the options above: [1] 1

Figure 24: New or Upgrade Installation Prompt



32 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

11 Rhythmyx displays the default location for the installation, which is under the install user's
home directory. Press Enter to accept the default and continue.

Installation Directory

Enter a directory: [fexport/home/baobbie/Rhythnyx:] I

Figure 25: Installation Directory Prompt

12 The script asks if you want to create the installation directory if it doesn't exist. Enter 1 and
press Enter to create the directory and continue.

1. 0K
2. Cancel

The directory does not exist. Do you want to create 1t? [1] 1

Figure 26: Prompt to Create the Installation Directory

13 Set the install user permissions (according to the information in the following prompt) on all
files under the Rhythmyx root installation directory, if necessary. Enter 1 and press Enter to
continue.

Please read the information below.

The current user must have read and write permissions on all the files under
the Rhythmys root directory. Please reset the file permissions before
continuing with the installation.

Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Previous, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [1] 1

Figure 27: User Permissions Prompt

14 Deselect the following products from the installation options list (they aren't necessary in the
development environment):

= Rhythmyx Enterprise Content Connector
= Rhythmyx Full Text Search



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 33

To deselect a product, enter its number at the prompt, press Enter, and follow the on-screen
instructions. Then deselect the next product. When you have finished deselecting products,
enter 0 and press Enter to continue with the installation. The following dialog shows how to
deselect Full Text Search; Enterprise Content Connector is already deselected in this example.

Select the products you would 1ike to install:

To selectfdeselect a product or to change its setup type, type its number:

Product Setup Type
1. [%] Rhythmyx Repository Database Typical

2. [#] Rhythmyx Server Typical
3. [#] Rhythmyx Publisher Custom

4. [ ] Rhythmys Enterprise Content Connector

5. [#] Rhythmyx Full Text Search Typical

6. [x] Rhythmyx FastForward CMew Install Only)  Custom

Other options:
0. Continue installing
Enter command [0] &

1. Deselect “Rhythmy: Full Text Search”
2. Change "Rhythmyx Full Text Search” setup type

Enter command [11 1

Figure 28: Deselecting Install Options

The following screen shot shows the recommended configuration of this dialog for the
development server installation:

Select the products you would like to install:
To selectfdeselect a product or to change its setup type, type its number:

Product Setup Type
1. [%] Rhythmyx Repository Database Typical

2. [#] Rhythmys Server Typical
3. [#] Rhwthmyx Publisher Custom

4. [ ] Rhythmys Enterprise Content Connector

5. [ 1 Rhwthmyx Full Text Search

6. [x] Rhwthmyx FastForward {Mew Install Only)  Custom

Figure 29: Products to Deselect in Development Environment



34 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

15 Do not select either of the two features displayed for the Rhythmyx Publisher. Enter 0 and
press Enter to continue with the installation.

Select the features for "Ehythmyx Publisher" vou would Tike to
install:

Ehythmyx Publisher

To select/deselect a feature or to wiew dits children, type
its number:

1. [ 1 Database Publisher
Other options:
0. Continue installing

Enter command [0]

Figure 30: Publisher Options

16 Accept the default selection of both Fast Forward features and enter 0 to continue.

Select the features for "Bhythmyx: FastForward (Mew Install only)" wou would
Tike to install:

Rhythmyx FastForward (Mew Install Onlwl
To select/deselect a feature or to wiew its children, twpe its number:

1. [#] FastForward applications
2. [#] FastForward Sample Content

Cther options:

0. Continue installing

Enter command [0] 0

Figure 31: Selecting FastForward Applications

17 Specify the type of Rhythmyx server you want to install. Enter 1 and press Enter to choose
System Master, which is used in most situations.

Rhythmys Server Type:

1. System Master
2. PubTishing Hub

(1] 1

Figure 32: Choosing the Rhythmyx Server Type

18 Enter your license number and installation code, which you can find on the back of the install
CD-ROM jacket. (The number and code shown below are only examples.)



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 35

NOTE: Remember that the license number and installation code are only good for 30 days. After 30
days, contact Percussion Software, Inc. Technical Support for a new number.

Rhythmy: Content Manager Installation Information

Enter your license number. [] B-BAEA-BFIAID-TIAC-92
Enter wour installation code. [1 B-BAEA-BFIAID-TIAC-92

Figure 33: Entering the License Number

19 The installer displays a summary of the Rhythmyx features you are licensed to install.
Confirm that the correct components are listed; enter 1 and press Enter to continue.

Welcome to Rhythmyx Enterprise Edition setup.

You are licensed to install Rhythmys Enterprise Edition with the following
parts:

System Master
Document Management
Word Connector

File Publisher
Database Publisher
Multi-Server Manager
Full Text Search

[Press Enter]

Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Previous, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [1] 1

Figure 34: Rhythmyx Features Licensed to Install

20 Define the Jdbc subprotocol to connect to your database. For an Oracle database, enter 2 and
press Enter for oracle:thin.

Repository Database Selection

jtds:zsqlserver
oracle:thin
syhase

dbz

FoLaa —

Jdhe subprotocol [1] 2

Figure 35: Database Subprotocol Selection



36

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

21 Rhythmyx asks you to enter the database server name. The installer automatically fills in for
you the name of the server on which you are installing Rhythmyx. If this is where your
database is, press Enter to continue. If your database is on a different machine, enter the IP
address or host name for that machine, the port number, and the SID and press Enter.
Remember to insert the @ sign before the IP address or host name.

Repository Database Selection

Database Server: @fhosti:{port}:{sid} [Bgapercsun:1521:0RCL] @®255.255.255.92:
1521:renzar

22 Enter your Oracle login ID and password; then enter 1 and press Enter to continue.

Login ID [] BOBBIEK
Password [1 demo

Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Previous, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [11 11}

Figure 36: Oracle Login ID and Password

23 If the connection to the database is successful, you see a message similar to the one shown
below.

Connecting to : jdbc:oracle:thin:@255.255.255.92:1521:0RCL
Connecting to : jdbc:oracle:thin:@255.255.255.92:1521:0RCL

NOTE: If the installer cannot connect to the database successfully, check that you entered the
following data correctly: the database host machine IP address or host name, port number, SID, and
the database user login ID and password. If these are correct, be sure the two servers can
communicate, for example, be sure both servers are running and that there is no problem such as a
firewall configuration that prevents access.

24 If the connection to the database is successful, the installer displays a list of schema names. At
the prompt, enter the number for the schema that will serve as your Rhythmyx data repository
-- rxmaster -- and press Enter.

a0, SCOTT
M. SI_IMFORMTMN_SCHEMA
32. 5¥5

33, SYSMAN
34, SYSTEM
33. TESTPML
36, WAMST
37. WAMSIZ
a8, WEPRORY
39, WKSYS
40. WE_TEST
41. MWMSYS
42, ¥DB

(11 7

Figure 37: Select Schema Name



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 37

25 After the installation wizard connects to the schema you specify, it asks you to specify a name
for the Datasource configuration. The default name for the Datasource configuration is

Rhythmyx Data, but you can change it to another name if you prefer.

Connecting to : jdhc:brac]e:thin:@1ﬁ.ﬁﬂ.1D.H1:1521:reznur
Please provide a name for this datasource configuration: [RhythmyxzDatal

Figure 38: Datasource configuration

26 Accept the default bindPort number of 9992 by pressing Enter. (The bind port number must
be in the range 1025 through 65535, as numbers 1 through 1024 are reserved by many
companies.)

Rhythmy: Server Settings.
bindPort [9992]1 O

Figure 39: Choose Bind Port Number

27 The installer displays a warning that all port numbers in the installation must be unique.
Follow the instructions to change the port number, if necessary, or press Enter to continue. If
you wish, you can enter 1 at the prompt to prevent the installer from displaying this warning

message in the future.
Rhythmyx: Server Settings.

bindPort [3932]
Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Previous, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [1]1 1

1. Don"t repeat this warning
2. Continue to show this warning

Each port number in this installation must be unigue.
If the port number on this page duplicates any other in this installation,

then return to this page and change the port number. [1]

Figure 40: Unique Port Number Warning

28 After you define the full-text search configuration, the installation wizard displays a set of
application server ports. These ports are used internally by the Rhythmyx application server.
check to confirm that these ports are not in use. If any of the ports are in use, change the port

to one that is not in use.
fgpplication Server Settings

Maming Service Port. [9232]

Maming Service RMI Port. [9233]

JRMP Invoker Serwice RMI Port. [3234]
Pooled Invoker Serwice Port. [9235]
JHM5S UILZ Service Paort. [923E]

&TP 1.3 Serwice Port. [9237]

Figure 41: Appliation Server Port Listings



38 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

29 Enter 1 and press Enter to confirm the display of location and features for your Rhythmyx
installation. The features listed should include the Rhythmyx Repository Database, Rhythmyx
Server, Rhythmyx Publisher, and Rhythmyx FastForward.

Suite will be installed in the following location:
FexportShomehobbie/Rhythmys

with the following features:

Rhythmys Repository Database

Rhythmys Server

Rhythmys Publisher

Rhythmyx: FastForward CNew Install only)

for a total size:

285.3 ME

Press 1 for Mext, 2 for Prewious, 3 to Cancel or 4 to Redisplay [1] 1

Figure 42: Confirm Rhythmx Installation Features and Location

30 The installation runs, displaying a progress bar and a list of extensions it is installing.
Periodically, it displays other messages indicating what is being installed, for example:

Installing Rhythmyx: Publisher. Please wait...
Creating uninstaller...

Installing Rhythmyx FastForward (Hew Install Onlyl. Please wait...

Installing extension: Tavasqlobal/percussion/fastforward/managednavysres_NavFolde
rEffect

Installing extension: Tavasglobal/percussion/fastforward/managednavy/ris_NavReset
Installing extension: Tavasglobal/percussion/fastforward/managednavy rxs_Navautos
Tot

Figure 43: Rhythmyx Installation Progress Messages

Post-Installation Steps

When the installation is complete, follow these steps:

1 Read the readme.txt file in the Rhythmyx root installation directory. It contains information
that could be very important to you.

2 To enable auto-startup of Rhythmyx, run the InstallDaemon.sh script located in the Rhythmyx
root directory.This script must be run as root.

3 Source the .profile file to update the environment variables for the current shell.



Chapter 2 Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 39

Starting the Rhythmyx Server

To start the Rhythmyx Server in Windows, in your Rhythmyx root directory, double-click on the file
RhythmyxServer.exe. A terminal window should open and list the progress of the Server initialization.
When the terminal window displays the message “Started in...”, the Rhythmyx Server is up and running:

C:\RxRhino\JREAbin\java.exe

Querylranz latorFactory
INFO [ASTQueryTranslatorFactory] Using ASTQueryTranslatorFactory
INFO [SettingsFactory] Query language substitutions: {3
11:18:8AA. INFO [SettingsFactoryl Second-level cache: enahled
11:18:88,.278 INFO [SettingsFactory] Query cache: diszabled
11:18:88,.278 INFO [SettingsFactoryl Cache provider: org.hibernate.cache_EhCache
Provider
INFO [SettingsFactoryl] Optimize cache for minimal puts: disabled
INFO [SettingsFactoryl Structured second-level cache entries: disa

INFO [SettingsFactory] Statistics: disabled
INFO [SettingsFactoryl Deleted entity svynthetic identifier rollbhac

INFO [SettingsFactoryl Default entity—mode: pojo
INFO [SesszionFactorylmpl] building sesszion factory
:18:81.633 INFO [SessionFactoryObjectFactory]l Hot hinding factory to JHDI. no
JNDI name configured
11:18:87.47? INFO [EARDeplover] Started J2EE application: file:/C:/RxRhino-AppS
erversserversrxsdeploy/rxapp.ear”
%1:18:37,557 INFO [HttpliProtocoll Starting Coyote HTITP-1.1 on http—-BA.0.8.8-966

11:18:87.636 IMF0O [ChannelSocket] JK: ajpld listening on AH.B.B.A:?67A
11:18:87.646 INF0O [JkMain] Jk running ID=B time=8-38 config=null

11:18:87.656 INFO [Server] JBoss (M MicroKernel) [4.8.3 <build: CUSTag=JBoss_4
 B_3 date=200510042324>]1 Started in Im:22s5:74ms

Figure 44: Rhythmyx Server Console

If you have problems starting the Rhythmyx Server, see Startup (on page 104) in the Troubleshooting
section of this document.






41

CHAPTER 3

Introduction to Content Explorer

Content Explorer is the default home page Rhythmyx displays when any user logs in to the Rhythmyx
Content Management System. Content Explorer gives business users access to Content Item
administration functions such as create, approve, and copy, and gives implementers and administrators
access to Publishing and Workflow setup screens.

Admin, Dafault
ol L Content Publishing Waorkfomw Lol E E1_Ad..

lﬂh?’thmyx N = Prit admini

Cormaramiby:

Exprars_Inyertments

2 Mems Bl |

View GSite Expiorer =i Cromytent Path;

Coreent Type

& H Corporabalrestments
- 5

) Folders

H

3

Moy Trass

T REE SR e
'

= Chher Corkent
& P Duplcste Folder Pat
=9, Sesrches
& AT Mew Saarch
& M Sarngde custom search
& Dol AL News Search
A Dwfanlt O Mew Saarch
U Sagds s anidand saaich

[ ¥

Figure 45: Content Explorer

The following sections explain how to log in to Content Explorer and summarize the functions of each of
its tabs.



42 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Logging in to Content Explorer

To log into Content Explorer:

1 Open one of the supported Web browsers and navigate to http://servername:port/Rhythmyx
where servername:port describes the location of the Rhythmyx server. For example, if your
Rhythmyx Server is named contentmanager and you are using the default port 9992, enter
http://contentmanager:9992/Rhythmyx.

Rhythmyx prompts you to log in.

Connect to star

User narne: | £ admini w |

Passwiord: | sane |

[ 1rRemember my password

[ ok H Cancel ]

Figure 46: Login Dialog

2 Enter the User name adminl and the Password demo, and click [OK].



Chapter 3 Introduction to Content Explorer 43

Rhythmyx opens Content Explorer. The Content tab is selected, and all three tabs are
displayed. In the upper-right corner, the Status Box displays the Login User Name, adminl.
The Roles that the user belongs to do not fit in the available space, but Rhythmyx displays
those that do with an ellipsis (...) to indicate that the user belongs to more Roles.
FastForward’s only Locale is US English, so the Status Box does not display a Locale.

Upers admind

Rhythmyx - o S patut,

MANAGEMENT EI_Ad...
Content Publishing Waorkfilaw 3 Exprare_Enyartmaste

____1_ -r— 2 |!1-I1I'.ﬁ |

Cereerd Ty

- Pubhs Heafialr
Eriterpris Irvestmants bn,, Public My Tresss

:
g
E

Y Dupleste Folder Pat
S 9, Seaches
& A Newe Saarch
-4 Sarngle custom search
U Dol ALK oo Saaich
- U Dl O Mew Saarch
A Sl shandand seanch

L1 ¥

Figure 47: Content Explorer

3 Hold your cursor over the word Admin or click on it.

Content Explorer displays all of the User’s Roles:
3} User Roles - Microsoft Internet Explorer =101 x|

Bdrmin, Default, ET _&Admin Members, EI Members, Web & dmin

Figure 48: User Roles

The Site Folders in your navigation pane should appear identical to those in the Content
Explorer graphic above.



44 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Content Tab

In the Content Tab, business users create and modify Content Items and transition them into Workflow
States. This tab also allows users to actively assemble Content Items as pages or portions of pages and
preview the results.

The Content tab appears and functions similarly to the Windows Explorer interface: the left pane displays
a Navigation Tree and the right pane is a Display pane that lists the contents of the node selected in the
Robes: ﬂdmlrd\.fnhulu

Navigation Tree.
Status Box l
 COMTENT MANAGEMENT s C d . luuaulm E1_ad.

Commamity : l:a;rul_;nvutmlms

2 Namns ﬁ

Content Path

User: adminl

Fooenank Tron

Folders

Folders

L My Content Ervestmentidvice
5 M Cheched Out By Me MertgagesindromeFinance
8 Inbo [ ProductsAndservices
5y Outbo ) E Home Page Publc Hosrs
4 | Recent D Errerpoiss nvestments 1. By Pubke NavTres
/ o Session
= Commirdty Conbent =
| ? 4 a Display Pane
= @ Al Conterk
o 9
S Cther Content Shows contents of

S Q Seahes selected Folder
+ E Hews Search
&4 Samgle custom search
L= 15 4 Dol A% News Saarch
Searches F B Defondt O Nows Search
- Saengls standand sannch

% ¥
Navigation
Pane

Figure 49: Content Tab of Content Explorer

Several of the components labeled on the Content tab graphic above are present in Content Explorer
regardless of the tab selected. These components include the Rhythmyx banner, which displays the
product name, the Session Properties box, which displays the login User Name, Roles, Community, and
Locale (if the system includes more than one Locale), and tabs for accessing other pages. Only the tabs
for pages that the user may access are visible. If the user only has access to the Content tab, no tabs are
visible.

The Navigation pane includes four main nodes that represent different ways of navigating Content Items:
=  Sites — Provides users with a location for setting up a folder tree that resembles the structure
of an external site or sites.
= Folders — Contains folders that contain sub-folders or Content Items.

= Views — Contains views that display content sorted and selected according to predefined
parameters.

= Searches — Contains search queries.



Chapter 3 Introduction to Content Explorer 45

When a user selects a node in the Navigation Tree, the Display Pane displays it contents. In the Display
Pane, users can select a Content Item and right-click to open a menu of options for acting on it.

The Content tab also includes a Menu Bar with drop menus that include the various actions available to
users in the Content tab.

To the right of the Menu bar, the Content Path displays the full path of the component selected in the
Navigation pane.

For more information about the Content tab, see the online Content Explorer help.



46 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Publishing Tab

The Publishing tab includes links to pages for configuring publishing components and viewing details of
published Editions. The default screen displays the Publication Logs by Site. At this point, you have not
published anything, so your default page should list no logs. Click the Publishers — By Name link to view
the Publishers page. Your Publisher’s page should appear identical to the following graphic, with only the
publisher named Localhost Publisher Default Port listed.

HE'E@I Publishers

Publishers New Publisher
By Name Publisher(id) Descripton IP Address Status
By ID ) Connects to a publizher

» Localhost Publisher  running on default port on

Default Port{301) the zarme machine as the
Sites Fhythrys server

1z7.0.0.1 Ackive

By Name
By ID

Contexts
By Name
By ID

Yariables
By Name

Editions
By Type
By MName
By Site

Content Lists
By Nare

Publication Log
By Site
By Edition Mame
By Edition Tvpe
By Status
By Publication ID

Purge Pub Log
By Site

Figure 50: Publishing Tab of Content Explorer

For more details about pages available from the Publishing tab, see the document CMS Online Help or the
Rhythmyx Implementer's Guide.



Chapter 3 Introduction to Content Explorer 47

Workflow Tab

A Rhythmyx Workflow is a set of States that a Content Item progresses through during its lifetime. In
general, Content Items are published after they pass through one or more approval States and reach a
publish State.

The following graphic shows how the default Workflow tab appears when FastForward is installed. Your
Workflow tab should also display the Simple and Standard Workflows.

Rhythmyx . _ o it
CONTENT MAMAGEMEMT Roles: Admin, Dafsule E1_Ad...
' Content Fublishing Workflow ||::{||::-4|;ﬂ Commanity: Em:wln_ll:wut:_ntnt:
Help 3| Workfloves
Workilows rew Workflow Copy Workflow
sdaarve [ TD Dascripibon Provwisw
2 o) P
User Administretion x Simplg waorkflow {4:' This workflow &5 assigned to all cormmunities ﬂ
This werbflaw requires tee approvals bafare cantant
¥ standard Workflow (5) it publithad, 1% s the default for moet sontant Fa|
e} Paroussion Software typas and is assigned to ol communitias
1999-200&

Figure 51: Workflow Tab

For more information about Workflows and the Workflow tab, see the CMS Online Help or the document
Rhythmyx Implementation Guide.






49

CHAPTER 4

Publishing FastForward for WCM
Sample Content

This section shows you how to publish the content of the FastForward Web Site Enterprise Investments.
The FastForward publishing configuration is set up to publish the content to the JBOSS application server
installed with Rhythmyx.



50 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Running the FastForward for WCM Edition

In Content Explorer, click on the Publishing tab. In the left navigation bar, under Editions, click on the By
Name link. Content Explorer displays the Editions page.

Editions
New Edition Copy Edition
Publish Edition Mame (d)] DescHpton Destnation Site (id) Editon Type
Full Enterprise e _
* {E; Investments (301} Publish all iterns in public state Ir cbrants [ 301 o
Incramental
Enterprise Publizh only new and modified temz in publi - Enterprice 4
Lt @ Investments (302} 0 C e Irvestments { 301 o
Full Non-Binary
Enterprise publish all non-binary items in cublic state Entarprise E
x {EI Investments (303} ' — " o Invastrnants [ 201 o
b @ E\IIIJ:'UI:IJE!;.S;} Publizh selackad sontent b the EI gite irnrmedistely ..--' (301 f;;
Full Corporate I :
= (B Investments (307)  Publish all itams in public state S I L
Incramental
Corporate - T o T 2 Carporate Y
x © Ioactraarts (A00) | R A e T CRIS R E PR e Investments [ 303 o
Full Non-Binary
Corporate Bublish all non-binary items in oublic state orporate f
x (?:l Investments (309} o SRR AT ' trvastments [ 303 F

Figure 52: Editions page

Rhythmyx uses Editions to publish content. The Edition specifies the content to publish, and Site or
location where you want to publish it. The Full Enterprise Investments Edition publishes all Public
Content Items in the Enterprise Investments Site in Rhythmyx to the JBOSS application server. We will
run this Edition manually to illustrate how Publishing an Edition works. In a production environment, a
scheduling application usually triggers the Editions automatically.

To manually publish the Enterprise Investments Edition, on the Editions page, find the Full Enterprise
Investments Edition, and click on the manual publish icon @ in the Publish column.

As the Edition begins to run, Rhythmyx displays the following screen:

Publication Status Details

Publisher Status:  Publishing 15 iitiated
B

Figure 53: Publisher Status: Publishing is initiated
As publishing progresses, Rhythmyx may display:



Chapter 4 Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content 51

Publication Status Details
Publisher Statas: Edizon 15 m progress
Currently Pubbskmg
Editson Full Enterprize Investments
Content bt rEEFullBanary { 2 of 3 hsts )

Rafresh stalus

Figure 54: Currently published Content List
When publishing is complete, Rhythmyx displays:

Publication Status Details

Publisher Status:  Edibion 15 not in progress

RBefresh status

Figure 55: Publisher Status: Edition is not in progress
To check that the edition has run successfully:

1 Click the Publishing tab again.
2 In the Navigation pane, click Publishing Log, By Site.

Under the Enterprise Investments Site, two entries for your publication appear, one for each
Content List that published, rffEIFullBinary and rffEIFullNonBinary. (Since no Content

Items were marked for unpublishing, the third Content List in the Edition, rffEIUnpublish, did
not publish and is not listed.)

Publications by Site
Enterprise Investments (101)

Crat Tarme [ Publication ID:Pubstatus ID) Contant List

Editian Mamie Editian Typa w1 FY TR LI @ E D Ej
2006-08-29 08462070 (301:302) Ef:f:::luuﬂlndr'f ;::LII,E,;:::;?':LS! ‘,‘: PT— == =
4 "
2006-08-29 08:46:07.0 {301:303) gfﬂ”"”““a'““” ey & Sucesss

Figure 56: Publishing log

3 To confirm that each Content List published successfully, check that the Status column for the
Content List says Success.

4 Then check the numbers under the icons to the right of the Publishing Log. If you haven't
changed the State of any of your Content Items, you should only see a count of the number of

Content Items under the inserted content items icon: L
The icons represent the following actions on items:

- L[5 Inserted Content Items
- Updated Content ltems

- Wi Removed Content ltems



52 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

- O Skipped Content Items

» 1. Content Items that generated errors

5 Now click on the first link in the Date/Time (Publication ID/Pubstatus 1D) column to see the
Site map for the content items published in the rffEiFullBinary Content List. The Site map
should appear similar to:

Publication Details
Filename Operation Status CHMS Link

o
EI_Horme warf

AboutEnterprizelnvestrmentss

active_itemd&69.gif publish FUCCEss About Enterprise
Investrnents Buttons
active_item4 32 .jpa publizh SUCCESE About Enterprise

Investrents Section Image
(MNYSE Papers)

inactive_item469.qif publish FUCCEss About Enterprise
Investrents Buttons
inactive_item432.jpa publizh FUCCESE Ahout Enterprise

Investrents Section Image
(MNYSE Papers)

itern431.jpg publizh fuccess About EI HomePage Image
(NYSE Papers).jpg
rollover_item469.qif publish FUCCEss About Enterprise

Investrnents Buttons

rollover_itemd &2 .jpa publizh SUCCESE About Enterprise
Investrents Section Image
(MNYSE Papers)

Files/
tern459.pdf publish Tuccess EI Sample PDF.pdf
itern490.doc publizh Tuccess EI Sample word
Docurment.doc
Irmagess
CreditCards
iterndd 2.gif publish suCCcess EIHomeEquity CreditCard. gif
Funds/
ETl~k -l S i - m - [ =

Figure 57: Publication Map



Chapter 4 Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content

53

Reviewing the Published Content

After you publish your FastForward content, you can review it in two ways:

Check the Publication Log (Publog) for the publication run of the Edition.
Open the Web Site in a browser and browse the Site.

If your Publog and published site do not resemble the data in the following sections, refer to Publishing
(on page 104) in the Troubleshooting section of this document.

To review published content:

1 Click the Publishing tab in Content Explorer and click one of the Publication Log links.
Locate the logs for your Publication (they may be the only logs listed).

Enterprise Investments (101)

Publications by Site
Date /Tirne (Publication 1D:Pubstatus 10} Contant List

Editian Name Edition Typa Status G&awn O

2006-08-29 08:46:07.0 (301:302) E?EEF:.UHBIMH Full Enterpriss P R ap .
B "

2006-08-29 08:46:07.0 {301:303) gfﬁ”"”““e'““” ']:ﬂ'e"sftn:ﬁ:':* [ Success

Figure 58: Publishing log
2 Review the log as follows:

Check if the Status column displays Success. If it displays Error, click Error to locate
the source of your error in the error log.

Determine if the page icons in the columns to the right display the following numbers:
Coarbh @

Figure 59: Items published
If the numbers displayed do not match these, either:

o click on Success to view the publishing log, or

o0 click on the entry in the column Date/Time (Publication ID:Pubstatus ID) to
view the status of individual Content Items published.

Click on the entry for each column Date/Time (Publication ID:Pubstatus ID). Review

each Publication map to determine if individual Content Items published to the
expected folders and if they published successfully.



54 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

= Click on the filenames or CMS links to see if the Content Items are assembled as
expected.

Publication Details
Filename Operation Status CMSE Link

6/
EI_Horme warf
AboutEnterprizelnvestmentss

active_itemda9.gif publizh SUCCESE About Enterprise
Investrnents Buttons
active_item4 82 .jpg publizh TUCCESS About Enterprise

Investrnents Section Image
[(MNTSE Papers)

inactive_itermda9.gif publizh FUCCESE Ahout Enterprise
Investrnents Buttons
inactive_item4 &2 .jpa publizh FUCCESE About Enterprise

Investrnents Section Image
[MNYSE Papers)

itern481.ipg publizh success About EI HomePage Image
(MTSE Papers).jpg
rollover_item4a9.qif publizh sUCCess About Enterprise

Investrnents Buttaons

rollover_itemd &2 .jpa publizh TUCCESS About Enterprise
Investrnents Section Image
[(MTSE Papers)

File=f
iternd 89, pdf publizh Tuccess EI Sample PDF.pdf
tem490.dac publizh Tuccess El Sample Word
Docurnent.doc
Irmagesy
CreditZard/
iterndd 2, gif publish TuCCess EIHomeEquity CreditCard.gif
Furndsz/
CTizlmb = I = e T i mm, = Ciam s

Figure 60: Publication Map

3 Open the Site directory on your local machine. The directory is <Rhythmyx
root>\AppServer\server\rx\deploy\EI_Home.war.



Chapter 4  Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content 55

The directory should list the following folders and files. Note that some of the folders hold
files used for rendering the Web Site.

Marne Size Tvpe Date Modified
[Chresources File Folder Q52006 &:56 AN
IC5) WEB-INF File Falder 9/5/2006 5:56 AM
[ Images File Folder Qf7/2006 2:07 PM
|5y AboutEnterpriseInvestments File Folder Q72006 2:07 PM
I)Files File Folder Qf7 /2006 2:07 PM
[ Investmentadvice File Folder Q712006 2105 PM
| MortgagesandHomeFinance File Folder Q72006 2105 PM
| ProductsandServices File Folder Q72006 2105 PM
@index.html 19KE  HTML Document QI7 12006 2:08 PM

Figure 61: Published Enterprise Investments content

The Site folder structure should be similar to that of your Site Folder structure on Content
Explorer:

Rhythmyx

Percussion Software’ Content |  Publishing

Site Explarer  Help E Content Path:

(] About Enterprise Investments
[21) Eriefs

(22 Files
[:l Irmages

23 Investment Advice

About Enterprise Investments
® [ CalendarofEverts
= [Z] PressReleases

F [ 2004 (23 Mortgages and Home Finance

E [0 2005 (31 Products and Services
(22 Briefs [ EIHome Page £
E Files D Enterprize Investments Inte,,. :‘%
I':l Irmages

(2 Investment Advice
[:I Mortgages and Home Finance
[23 Products and Services

HEBEEBEBB

§

Figure 62: Site Folder Structure in Content Explorer

Open some of the folders and check if the Publisher delivered the expected Content Items to
the folders.

4  Enter http://localhost:9992/El_Home/index.html in your browser.



56 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The home page for Enterprise Investments should open:

et fiocabhorst=5G2/E]_Home findeo i v B ﬁ:

E[ Enterprise Investments Seaich Go® | RegionCourtry

December Calondar

Drecember i the monh 1o
N— ‘ give e, Join us throughoat
Extute Plmhriceg i rsnih of December 1o
doniate blisod i sy of the
Anothes inoim seties of imeesio chock lists... SpoTSonkd ek afd YU

- Horw 0 Research a Fund il P e earmeenient
_ Hame e
: r When comsidering fie purchase of 8 mutusl fund, irvestors should find anewers to fee big questons m‘rﬂc&:‘:ﬁmpm dur

: O |>||  Histo |-.. Hirw vl b i fumd performed in relaiion t peers and the Kniowing your blood
- y progsung can help guide
N e st A0 he aliFee lifn aidn

Figure 63: Published Enterprise Investments Generic Page
Browse through the Site to determine if it looks as expected. .



Chapter 4 Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content

57

Publishing and Reviewing the Corporate
Investments Site

A second sample Site, Corporate Investments, is also provided. To publish this Site, run the Full
Corporate Investments Edition. When you review the Publog, you should see the following:

Corporate Investments (203)

Date / Tine [Fublication IDiPubstates 1D)

Publications by Site
Comvbent List Editiomn Manme Edition Type Status I'_‘ 'E] E D m
2006-09-07 14:57:13.0 {331:351) E?g;’;“"ﬂ'“’r’ Pull Corpor ate [ Suetass . :
2006-09.07 14:57:39.0 (331:352) E';f;';”"“”“e""”? PiCarpo s &

SuCcass

Figure 64: Corporate Investments Publog
The URL for the published Corporate Investments Web Site is:

http://localhost:9992/C1_Home/index.html






59

CHAPTER 5

A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx

Before proceeding with the tasks of customizing your Rhythmyx FastForward installation, you should
become more familiar with Rhythmyx and its operations. This chapter provides a brief walk-through of
the major functionality of the Rhythmyx Content Management System. We will add a several new
Content Items to the Enterprise Investments Web site. We will add this content to a new "Education”
subsection of the "Investment Advice" section of the Enterprise Investments Web site.



60 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

A Brief Introduction to Content Explorer

Begin the walk-through by logging in to Content Explorer.

To access Content Explorer, start your browser and enter the following URL into the address field:

http://localhost:9992/Rhythmyx
This URL assumes that the server is installed locally and that you are using the default Rhythmyx port. If
you are accessing the server from a different machine, replace localhost with the name or IP address
of that machine. If you chose a different port for Rhythmyx, replace 9992 with your preferred port
number. Note too that the URL is case-sensitive, so you must capitalize the "R" in "Rhythmyx. (The
case-sensitivity is a characteristic of the underlying Java code used in Rhythmyx.) If you enter the URL
using a lowercase "r", Rhythmyx returns a message that A handler could not be found to
handle the request for (/rhythmyx/.xml).

When you successfully access the server, your browser displays a login dialog. Use the user name
authorl and the password demo to log in to Content Explorer. (The user "authorl" is a default user
provided by Percussion Software that has authorship rights in Content Explorer.)

Content Explorer uses a Java applet. When installing the applet, your browser displays a security dialog.
Click the [Yes] button to allow the applet to install on your browser.

When the applet finishes loading, your browser displays the Content Explorer window:

<2} Rhythmyx - Content Explorer - Microsoft Internet Explorer =10l x|
J File Edit View Favorites Tools Help ﬁ
J = Back v = - @ it | @Search [ Favorites @History | %v =] E - @ @ 5

Jﬂddress I@ http: localhast: 9955 Rhythmysisys_cximainpage.html j R |J Links **

User : autharl

Rhythmyx ~ e

J Community : Default
Percussion Software

Content rer Help E Content Path ontent/Recent Mo Items

Sites
73 Folders

= ﬁ Wigmws

o zearch results to display

B4 Checked Cut By Me

& Inbox

P43 Community Conkent
- Al

@ all Content

- Al

i Other Conkent

4 Duplicate Folder Paths
=3, Searches

38 Sample custom ssarch

W@ Default A4 New Search
U@ Default C Mew Search
28 Sample standard search

||

|@ Applet com. percussion. cx.PSContentExplorerfpplet starked |Q Trusted sites 4

Figure 65: Content Explorer when you first log in



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 61

Content Explorer consists of four sections:

= the banner

= the navigation pane
= the content pane

= the menu bar.

The Content Explorer Banner

The banner consists of the Rhythmyx logo, the Logout button, and the login information at the far right.

Rhythmyx tearn author

COMTINT MANAGIMINT % Poles: Avther, Defaule DI_M...
Lagaut E Comrmwndty;  Enterpaise_lnvestmaents

Figure 66: Rhythmyx Banner
The login information consists of three pieces of data:

= User: The name of the user logged in to the system, in this case, authorl

= Roles: The Roles into which the logged in user has been authenticated. If you hover your
mouse over the value of the Roles field, Rhythmyx displays a popup listing all of the Roles
into which the user has been authenticated. The value of the Roles field is also a link. You
can click on this link to display a popup window with the user's list of Roles as well. The
graphics below illustrate both options:

User: authorl
Roles: Authos Default, ET M.,
Fommnunity: Ente ' e_Investrents

Author, Defaulk, EI_Members

Figure 67: List of user's Roles

CBX

‘2 User Roles - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Usar: authorl
Roles: Auwthor, Defaule, El_M...
Community: Ennerprize_Investmants

Mo Iterrs B

Author, Default, FI Members
ut u

Figure 68: Popup with Roles

= Community: The Rhythmyx Community into which the user is currently logged. The
authorl user is initially logged in to the Enterprise Investments Community, as illustrated in
the screenshot above.



62 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The Navigation Pane

The Navigation Pane provides you with options for locating and organizing Content Items.

Sites

73 Folders

- Y Views

=& My Content

4 Checked Qut By Me

& Inbox

) Cammunity Content
=g Al

& Al Content

-2 Al

@& Other Content

@) Duplicate Folder Paths
E— 3, Searches

Q¥ New Search

‘U sample custam search
"8 Default A8 New Search
"8 Default CX Mew Search
W sample standard search

Figure 69: The Content Explorer Navigation Pane as displayed when first accessed
The Navigation Pane consists of four main Nodes:
= The Sites node is used to define Site structures and to assign Content Items to those Sites.
When Rhythmyx publishes the content, it creates a directory structure on the target Web

server identical to the structure you define under this node. Published pages are output to the
directory parallel to the Content Explorer Site Folder to which they have been assigned.

= The Folders node consists of Folders used strictly to organize Content Items. The folder
structures created under this node are not used in Publishing but for personalized organization.

= The Views node consists of a set of pre-defined queries that return lists of content. View fall
into four categories.

= My Content Views

This category is the richest set of default Views. Views in this category list Content
Items checked out to the logged user, Content Items assigned to the logged user,
Content Items the user has worked on recently, and Content Items created by the
user.

= Community Content Views

This category consists of Views that list Content Items only in the current
Community of the user.

= All Content Views

This category consists of Views that can list all Content Items in the system,
regardless of their Community or current Workflow State.

= Other Content Views
This generic category consists of Views that do not fit in any of the other categories.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 63

= The Searches node consists of the New Search query and several pre-defined search queries.
Searches are somewhat simpler than Views. Views can query based on system data not
available to searches.

For more details about any of these nodes, see the Content Explorer Help, which you can access by
choosing Help > Content Explorer from the Menu Bar.

The Content Pane

The larger area to the right on the Content Explorer is the Content Pane.

Content  “iew Site Explorer  Help E Content Path: | ffviews My Content/Recent Mo Items
Sites o search results to display

73 Folders

= m Views

- & My Conkent

4 Checked Out By Me
& Inbox

ks Outbox

ﬁ Recent
] Session

) Comrunity Conkent
- Al

=— 3 Al Conkent

- Al

#%5 Other Content

-4 Duplicate Folder Paths
=9, Searches

QX MNew Search

B sample custom search

9B Default &4 Mew Search
98 Default CX New Search
8 sample standard search

Figure 70: Content Pane as displayed when you first log in to Content Explorer

When you initially log in to Content Explorer, the default navigation selection is always the Recent View.
Since you have not logged in before and have not worked with any Content Items to this point, this View
has no results, as illustrated in the graphic above, which shows the text "No search results to display".

Expand the Sites node, and select the Enterprise Investments Folder. Now the Content Pane lists the
contents of this Folder. This Folder includes a number of Subfolders (such as About Enterprise
Investments, Investment Advice, and Products and Services) and a couple of Content Items (EI Home
Page and Enterprise Investments Internet Root).

The Menu Bar

The Menu bar separates the banner from the Navigation and Content Panes.

The Menu bar consists of four menu options and the Content Path. The Content Path lists the Navigation
path to the object currently selected in the Navigation Pane.



64 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The following Menu options are available:

= Content
The Content Menu consists of options for managing Content. This menu includes three
options:
= New
The New Menu consists of two submenus: New Item and Folder. The Folder option
is only available if you are in either the Site or the Folder node, or a Subfolder of one
of these nodes. The Folder option allows you to create a new Folder. The New Item
option lists all Content Types for which the current user has access to create a new
Content Item.
= Search

This option launches a new Search.
= <Site Name>

This option is only available if you have selected a Site Folder or a Subfolder. The name of
this option is always the name of the Site node for the Folder you have selected. Submenu
options available from this choice include options for changing the Display Format used in the
Content Pane, options for creating new Content Items, and Access to the Folder Properties
dialog so you can maintain the Properties of the Site (root) Folder.

= View

The View Menu includes two choices. The Refresh option refreshes Content Explorer. The
Options choice activates the Display Options dialog, where you can modify the display
settings for Content Explorer.

= Site Explorer

The Site Explorer menu option launches the Active Assembly interface in a new window.
This interface allows you to browse through content as if it were published to a live Site. All
Content Items are available through Active Assembly, regardless of whether or not they are
eligible to be Published.

= Help

The Help Menu includes two options. The Content Explorer option activates the Content
Explorer Help. The About option activates the About Content Explorer dialog.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 65

Creating Content Iltems

Content Items are the basic units of content in Rhythmyx. A Content Item is usually a portion of a page,
such as a block of text, an image, or a banner, header, or footer. In some cases, such as home pages, a
Content Item may be a complete page, but more commonly, a Content Item is a portion of a page.

By defining content in such a granular manner, Rhythmyx provides users greater control over the content.
You can use the same Content Item in multiple ways on different pages. Further, if editing is necessary,
you only need to change the Content Item that needs to be modified, and do not disturb other parts of the

page.

Creating a Generic Page Content Iltem

Let us begin by creating a simple Generic Page Content Item.

You should always create new Content Items in a Folder so you can find them easily. Rhythmyx does not
require you to be in a Folder when you create a Content Item, but if you do not create the Content Item in
a Folder, you will need to search for it or use a View to find it. We will create our Content Item in a Site
Folder.

In the Navigation pane, expand the Sites node, and select the Enterprise Investments Site Folder. Notice
that when you select this Folder, the contents of the Folder are displayed in the Content Pane. Double-
click on the "About Enterprise Investments" Folder. We will create our new Content Item in this Folder
for now.

Percussion Software provides the content for this new Content Item, and several others we recommend
that you create in the course of this walk-through. The content is provided in a set of .txt files in the
<Rhythmyxroot>/Samples/ffsamples directory. If your Rhythmyx server is on a remote machine, you
may want to copy the contents of this directory to your local machine. We are going to use the tuition.txt
file to provide the content for our example Content Item. Open this text file in a simple text editor such as
Notepad.

To create your new Generic Page Content Item:

1 Inthe Menu bar, choose Content > New > New Item > Generic.



66

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Rhythmyx pops up a blank Generic Page Content Editor:

2 Rhythmyx - - Edit Content - Microsoft Internet Explorer k |Z||E|E|
s
* System | |
Title:
* Title: | |
;;E:rt |2005-09-01 |
Expiration 5
Date: | |
Reminder ‘
Date: | | -
Keywords:
Description:
!.% Edit Wiew Insert Format Tools Table
AR SR S| 00| T EEEE S @ A |T-L 4
i = | |N0rmal vl.ﬁ.rial lept v| B 7 Ua =E==|i=:i= EE| 4
Callout:
¥
< >
Figure 71: Generic Content Editor
2 Change to the Tuition.txt file, and copy the first line. Change back to Content Editor and
paste this text in the System Title field. Paste it again into the Title field.
Note that the Start Date defaults to the current date. Do not change the value in this field.
Change to the Tuition.txt file and copy the second line. Change back to the Content Editor
and paste this text into the Description field.
5 Change to the Tuition.txt file and copy the third line. Change back to the Content Editor and
paste this text into the Callout field.
6 Change to the Tuition.txt file and copy the text from the beginning of the third line to the end
of the file. Change back to the Content Editor and paste this text into the Body field.
7 Click the [Insert] button. You will be briefly redirected to a page asking you to wait a

moment while your Content Item is uploaded to the repository, then redirected again the
Content Editor.

You have just added a new Content Item to the Rhythmyx Repository.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 67

Near the bottom of the window the Content Editor now includes a set of links you can use to preview
different formatted outputs of the Content Item. For example, if you click the P - EI Generic link,
Rhythmyx displays a window similar to this:

A Body

i Time

B uist s

B sidebar siot

B T

R =4 ution Tax Crad

[ DY D Enterprise Investments e T8

Pradd Faleuds ' :
T H
............................................ g
SURNEAS P ‘TI.IITICIN TAX CREDITS AND DEDUCTIONS Bt e .
Estate Phnring -!?FFFE.FR.FF.!-F'?.‘.‘F'! PROM HE IR e m s :
Rt ol : :
Fas :Ia quality for thede credits, your sdjested gross intami must be less than $52,000 if E
Foucmtion +youTe single or less han 105,000 i you're marmied and #ing a point retam *
. =
+ The HOPE Cradif et you skash your Laees try up to $1,500 & year per child for qualiied 3
Homs Purchurs * huision and feas paid during the firsl two years of coBege - 100 parcent of e Arst 1,000 =
Harne Bty = in uition, and 50 pescent of the mead $1,000. That means you need 1o ke ot least 2,000 =
=|n fuition expenses 1o getthe full credit E
Mortgages 'l'ne Lifetirne Leaming Credit lets you slash your tases by ugp 10 $2,000, regardiess of how 3
Funds # many chisdren you have in college at one ime. You can take 20 percent ofwp bo $10,000 2
*irs qualified buition nd fees bulyoy can elaim il in the Same year thal you bike the Hope
b Ev:remm the same shudent :
-
Market 'rne education irwand whith you're apphing a federal credt must eoour within e beyear 2
[ oma enuzoz  +10nei | -mmnmmmmmspm or within the firs1 hree manths of the following year, Since x
;a:aﬂamlr YEArs arertihe same as calendar or b years, you need 10 be carefl how you *
I“"‘Em ;ﬁ::" ::' ;:I < claim 3 credit on your b return. :
S&F300 -
RE = Ty Aiake 100 ruch by qEalty Tor the of frE Chedils, you My gu TN

L1 aa0a ] - FLER] b lify Tar the HOPE oF Lifeti s, ity B0
e 12908 ] - education deduction comgliments of the Tax Relied Act ol 1 thafs only in effect through =
Tax Ralied Actof 200 efle 4
TR 373 BT | ;211!35- H
TWUR 5827 BN - *
l l & The madrmum dedwciion you can take i §4,000 in 2004 and 2005, To quality, your 3

Figure 72: Generic Content Item FF

This page illustrates how the Content Item would look as a published Web page.

If you click the S - Title Callout Link, you see a window similar to this:

To qualify for these credits, your adpasted gross income must be less than £52,000  you're single or less than $105 QUU:
:fjrw'rv: mammicd and filing a joint retum :

e T

Figure 73: S - Title Callout Link




68 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Both links launched the item in Active Assembly. Active Assembly consists of a two-panel interface that
lets you actively edit content items directly on the page. For more detailed information on Active
Assembly, see the Active Assembly Interface Help.

Once finished reviewing the formats available for the new Content Item, click the [Close] button to close
the Content Editor. Note that the new Content Item, "Tuition Tax Credits and Deductions Offer Free
Money from the IRS" has been added to the Enterprise Investments Folder.

Creating a Generic Word Content Item

Rhythmyx has been designed with enough flexibility that you can connect to third-party tools as Content
Editors. One of the most common tools used for creating content is Microsoft Word word processor. The
Generic Word Content Type provides the option of entering and maintaining Content Items using
Microsoft Word. We will enter Content from the sample Content File SavingForCollege.txt. You should
still be in the Enterprise Investments/About Enterprise Investments Folder to create this Content Item

Note that before you can launch Word from Rhythmyx, you must update your security options. In Internet
Explorer choose Tools > Internet Options and click the Security tab:

= make your Rhythmyx server a trusted site (Click the [Sites....] button then the [Advanced]
button. In the Add this web site to the zone... dialog, enter http://localhost (or the name or IP
address of the remote machine where your Rhythmyx server resides) and click [Add]. Click
[OK] twice to return to the Security tab.

= click the [Custom level...] button and on the Security Settings dialog, find the Download
signed ActiveX controls entry. Select either Enable or Prompt for this option.

To create a Generic Word Content Item:

1 Inthe Menu bar, choose Content > New > New ltem > Generic Word.

The Generic Word Content Editor uses an ActiveX control to launch Microsoft Word.
Percussion Software has signed that this ActiveX control is safe, so click the [Yes] button
when asked whether you want to run the control After you click [Yes], Rhythmyx pops up a
blank Generic Page Content Editor.

2 Change to the SavingForCollege.txt file, and copy the first line. Return to the Content Editor
and paste the first line into the System Title field.

3 Change to the SavingForCollege.txt file and copy the second line. Return to the Content
Editor and paste this text into the Callout field.

4  Click the Launch Word link.

Rhythmyx launches Microsoft Word. Content editing using Microsoft Word requires the use
of Word Styles to mimic fields in Rhythmyx. These styles are stored in the GenericWord
template. The template includes Word macros that convert the styles into Rhythmyx fields
during the upload process. You can implement your own Word-based Content Editors. For
details see the document Implementing Word in Rhythmyx.

5 Change to the SavingForCollege.txt file, and copy the first line again. Switch to the instance
of Word and paste it. Notice that the Style for this paragraph is PageDisplayTitle. The
content of this paragraph will be entered into that field in the Repository.

6 Hit the <Enter> key on your keyboard. The new paragraph has the Style PageAuthor. In the
Style drop list in Word, choose the style PageBody



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 69

7 Change to the SavingForCollege.txt file and copy from the beginning of the second line
through the end. Past this text into the Word document.

L5

8 In the Word button bar, click the Save to Rhythmyx button =&
9 Word displays a File Name dialog. Enter the text SavingForCollege.

10 Word displays a confirmation dialog:

Microsoft Word

File: SavingForCallege.doc
*:Has successfully been saved and checked-in to Rhythmy:.,
‘Do you wankt ko open it in RhyEhmys oo

Figure 74: Confirmation dialog displayed when you have successfully uploaded your Content Item into
Word

11 Click the [Yes] button. You will return to Rhythmyx, with the Saving For College Content
Item displayed in the Content Pane. The Content Item is located as the result of a background
search; if you do not see it, click the Search Results node in the left pane.

12 Right-click on the Saving For College Content Item and choose Edit from the popup menu.
Rhythmyx displays the Saving For College Content Editor.

13 Again, at the bottom of the Content Editor, you will find links for viewing this Content Item
in Active Assembly in different formats. Click on these links to view the formats available for
the Content Item.

14 When you have finished, click the [Close] button.

Creating an Image Content Item

Image Content Items are used to manage graphics used as content on Web pages.

Note that some graphics are used within the page layout itself. Examples include company logos and
spacers used to define page layout. These graphics, which are referred to as static images, are not
managed by Rhythmyx, but reside on the Web server so they can be included in the Published pages.

Content images, however, are managed as Content Items of the Image Content Type. Once an Image
Content Item exists in the system, you can use it in any Slot that allows Image Content Types.

An example graphic (moneyroll.jpg) is included in the FastForward sample directory. If you are
connecting to your Rhythmyx server from a remote machine, you might want to copy this file to your
local machine.

To create the Image Content Item:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane, expand the Enterprise Investments Site Folder, then expand the
Images Site Folder. Double-click on the People Folder.

2 Inthe Menu bar, choose Content > New > New Item > Image.



70 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Rhythmyx displays the Image Content Editor.

/2 Rhythmyx - - Edit Content - Microsoft Internet Explorer o [w] |

* System Title: |

* Title: |

* Start Date: |2nn5-n3-ns

Expiration |
Date:

(R )

Reminder Date: |

o]

Description:

* Image: I Browse. .. I

Image File
Name:

Image Mime
Type:

Image Height:
Image Width:

Image Alt Text: |

Image I__l'
Category: Ghots

Kl

Insertl Close |

Figure 75: Image Content Editor

3 Inthe System Title and Title fields, enter Money Roll.
Click the [Browse] button next to the Image field.
Rhythmyx displays a browse dialog.

5 Browse to the <Rhythmyxroot>/Samples/ffsamples directory, select the file moneyroll.jpg.and
click the [Open] button.

Rhythmyx adds the path and filename you specified (for example,
C:\Rhythmyx\Samples\ffsamples\moneyroll.jpg).

6 On the Content Editor window, click the [Insert] button.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 71

7 Rhythmyx uploads the file and refreshes the Content Editor window. Once the window has
refreshed, the read-only fields Image File Name, Image Mime Type, Height, and Width include
data.

8 Click the [Close] button to close the Content Editor

9 The new Money Roll Image Content Item has been added to the Folder.

Two additional sample image files are included in the FastForward Samples directory,
Girllookingatcamera.jpg and taxandglasses.jpg. Add these as Image Content Items to the same Folder.



72 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Working with Site Folders

As discussed earlier, Folders are the fundamental mechanism Rhythmyx provides for users to organize
and navigate content. Folders in Rhythmyx are similar to Folders in Microsoft Windows. The major
difference is that the folders in Windows are physical directories on the file system. Files in a folder in
Windows are physically located in that Folder.

In Rhythmyx, Folders define virtual locations you can use to organize and navigate content. The Content
always exists in the Repository, not in the Folders. The Folders merely contain pointers to the physical
Content Items stored in the Repository.

The Navigation Pane includes two roots that contain Folders. The Sites Root is used to define Site
structures. When you publish a Site, Rhythmyx creates a directory structure on the target server parallel to
the Site Folder structure you have defined under this node. Note that you can create a several Sites under
this node, each of which can be published separately. The Folders Root contains Folders that are used
more generically for organization. The Folders under this root are not published.

Otherwise, Folders function identically regardless of the root to which they belong.

Creating the Education Folder

We want to create a new subsection (Education) for the Investment Advice section of our Web site. This
section will require a new directory to store the Web pages for the new section. In Rhythmyx, we create
the new section, and the new directory, by creating a new Folder.

To create the new Education Folder:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane, expand the Enterprise Investments node, and select the Investment
Advice node.

2 In the Menu bar, choose Content > New > Folder.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 73

Rhythmyx displays the Create Folder dialog.
2l Create folder

General | security | Custom |

Folder Marne:  § RENEs]WE E
Folder I0v: | |
Folder Community; |F'.II communities W |
Lacakion: | |
Descripkion: | |
Locale: |LI5 Endglish " |
Default display Format: |DeFauIt W |
Glabal Template: |Llse defaul: w |

Publish cnly in Special Edition: ]

[ K, ] [ Cancel ] ’ Help ]

Figure 76: Create folder dialog

3 Inthe Folder Name field, enter Education. You can enter a free-form Description if you wish,
but that is not necessary. Leave the defaults in all other fields.

4  Click the [OK] button.



74 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Rhythmyx adds the new Folder under Investment Advice.

= ... Sikes Conkent Title

+- [B5] Corporatelnvestments 1 Education

= [B5] Enterpriselnvestments (] EstatePlanning
#- ([ AboutEnterpriselnvestments (] Insurancefdvice
- (27 Briefs [ Retirement
- (0] Files ([ Tax
= [ Images [ EI Investment Advice - Categary
- - [ CreditCard O Investment Advice
+ (1 Funds [ Investment Advice Buttons
al [:l Housing D Investment Advice HomePage Image
: % II?;DDHJE [ Investment Advice Section Image (M
+ ﬁ Mnrtgages.ﬁ.ndHDmeFlnance
e (23 ProductsandServices

Figure 77: New Folder

Double-click on the Education Folder. Rhythmyx displays the contents of the Folder in the Content Pane.
Notice that this Folder already has a Content Item, Education, of the Navon Content Type. This Content
Item is created automatically by the Managed Navigation functionality. It is used to generate navigation
for the Web site automatically when it is published. For more about Managed Navigation see
Maintaining Managed Navigation for the Education Folder (on page 94) and Sites and Managed

Navigation.

Moving Content into the Education Folder

Since Web pages are published to the directory corresponding to the Site Folder in which they are located,
we want to move the Content Items we previously created into the new Folder.

Let us move the Tuition Content Item first. To move the Tuition Content Item:

1
2

Select the Enterpriselnvestments Folder.

In the Navigation Pane, select the About Enterprise Investments Folder so you can see its
contents in the Content Pane.

In the Content Pane select the Tuition Content Item, and drag it to the
InvestmentAdvice/Education Folder (as you drag the Content Item, you will notice a small
dotted square below the mouse pointer; this square indicates that you are dragging the Content
Item.

Place the mouse pointer over the Education Folder and release.
Rhythmyx pops up a dialog with the following options:

= Move

= AsLink

= As New Copy

&g Link

Az Mew Copy




Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 75

5 Select the Move option.
The Tuition Content Item is removed from the Content Pane.
6 Select the Education Folder. The Tuition Content Item has been moved to the new location.

4} Rhythmyx - Content Explorer - Microsoft Internet Explorer -0l x|

J File Edit “iew Favorites Tools  Help ﬁ
J 4= Back ~ = - @ fat | @Search [Ge] Favorites aHistorv | %v =h - @ @ 2

Jnddress I@ httpe flocalhost: 9955 Rhythmy:e )/ sys_cxfmainpage. html j ﬁGo |JLinks >

User : aL.

Rhythmyx Rotes :
J Community : En
Percussion Software

Content ite Explorer  Help E Content Path: /)

= sites

Corporatelnvestrents

= Enterpriselnvestments

[Z About Enterprise In

[Z Eriefs

27 Files

[ Images

23 Investment Advice
&

[Z] Estate Planning

(2] Insurance Advi

[:l Retirement

3 Tax

23 Mortgages and Hom

23 Products and Servid Bk

I

|@ Applet com, percussion, o, PSContentExplorerApplet started |Q Trusked sites i

A Cantent: Title
[ Education =
[ Tuition Tax Credits and Deductions of .. @2

aeneric

Figure 78: Content Explorer showing the Education Folder with the Tuition Content Item

7 Use the same procedure to move the Saving for College Generic Word Content Item into the
Education folder.

8 Now go into the Enterpriselnvestments/Images/People folder and move the Money Roll, Girl
Looking at Camera, and Tax and Glasses Content Items into the Education Folder.



76 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Adding Additional Content to the Education Folder

Two additional sample txt files, TenThingstoknow.txt and Section529Plans.txt are included in the
Samples directory. Use these to create two more Generic Page Content Items, “Important Things to Know
About Saving for College" and "Section 529" Plans in the Education Folder.

When you have created these Content Items, the Education Folder should resemble the following
screenshot:

= [ InvestmentAdvice a| 2 St ate = =
R
& O G Education Public  Navon
£ IES';’“ l“M""g_ [ Gl Looking at Camera '1—| Public  Image
_:_ ﬂ R:::r:fe:t e [ tmporkant things to know about saving for colege Y Public  Generic
#- ] Tax D Money Rol D Public  Image
#- [ MertgagesandHameFnance [ Saving for College i Draft  Generic Word
4 (L] ProductsandServices [} Section 529 College Savings Plans ™ Public  Generic
Folders [ Tax and Glasses ﬂ__' Public  Image
Views [ Tuition Tax Credks and Deductions offer free money F... 7 Public  Generic
& My Contert |

Figure 79: Education Folder



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 77

Active Assembly

Now that we have some Content Items, we want to create links between them. In Rhythmyx, the process
of creating these links is called Active Assembly. When you use Active Assembly to link one Content
Item to another, you are creating an Active Assembly Relationship between the two Content Items.

Active Assembly Relationships are one category of associations between Content Items. Rhythmyx
provides the ability to create a variety of associations between Content Items. Collectively, these
associations are known as Relationships. For more details about Relationships in general, see
Implementing the Relationship Engine.

An Active Assembly Relationship defines how one Content Item (referred to as the Dependent) will be
included in another Content Item (which is called the Owner because it owns the Relationship) when the
content is published. Active Assembly is used for one of two reasons:

= to embed one Content Item into another (typically used for graphics, but occasionally also
used to embed text from one Content Item into another);

= to create a link from one Content Item to another (such as a hypertext link between two pages,
or call to a binary file to be displayed to the user).

We will perform both types of Active Assembly, adding links between the pages we created and adding
images to the pages.

Adding Links to Other Generic Pages in the Sidebar Slot

On the P - EI Generic Template, the Sidebar Slot is used to create links to other Content Items that contain
content related to the topic on the current page. Let's create a link from the Tuition Content Item to the
other new Education Content Items we created.

To create related content in the Sidebar Slot:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane, select the Education Folder.

2 Right-click on the Tuition Content Item and choose Edit from the popup menu.
Rhythmyx displays the Tuition Content Editor.

3 Scroll to the bottom of the Content Editor and click on the P - EI Generic link.



78

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Rhythmyx displays the P - EI Generic format of the Tuition Content Item in the Active

Assembly Interface.

=HER :
St e maney iram the IRS | B4 B Enterprise Investments 00® | RegionCourtry
A4, Body
o Ta A home al 'k
& Listsiot
B sidebar slot
Pradd Foil hirds
Lp iR e gt e ]
Eatale Finming
Rtsr a o = =
a = To quality for he2e creditd, yousr adjustod grods inceme must be less than 4520001 3
Bducation = you're single of less than $105,000 i you're masmed and fing 2 joint rebum *
Eme HOPE Cred lets you skash your baees by up to $1,500 & vear per child for gualiied E
Harre Purchars % huilion and fess paid during the first two years of coBege - 100 percent of e Arst §1,000 2
o oty = im Buition, and 50 percent of the nee §1,000. That reans you need 1o hive al least §2,000 =
Eln fuition expenseEs fn get the full credit *
Wartgages * The Lifatire Leaming Credil lets you slash youe taxes by up 1o $2,000, regardless of how 2
Funde * many children you have in college at one ime. You can take 30 percent of up bo §10,000 =
————r =in giealified buition and fees bul you can tlaim ilan the Same year thal you bke the Hope  *
:'CI'GIIIII'OI’M same student =
El'ne education lpwarnd which you're apphing & federal credt must soeurwithin Be Im'rear'E
= i which tuition was paid, or within the first three months of the following year, Since »
AL emazaz  +WEE I Lo sonle yaars arenihe SamE A€ elandEr o BuyEare, yoa néed 1o be taralal hiwyou :
|MaSDAD 132780 +1d8 ] * claim & credit on your b return. -
| BEPSOO  BS0.MT wid 24 | 1 ]
| Reo 4200 EETY = Ifyou maks 100 much b qualify for the HOPE of Lifetime credits, you misy qualsy for & new ¥
| 1210 =45 | + edutation deducion compliments of the Tax Relief Act of 20010 thats anly in effect through =
| vTB 2373 871 | 22005, :
| == o) Ei‘htminmumunﬂmunnwu can fak b5 $4,000 in 2004 and 2005. Ta qualify, your E
Figure 80: Adding Links to Generic Pages
In Active Assembly, you can modify the Snippets (related content) in the Slots on this
Template.
4 Find the Sidebar Slot, and right-click the = icon, and choose Add Snippet from the drop

menu.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 79

Rhythmyx displays the Content Browser.

Active Assembly - Browse Content ﬂ

[ site:

Path: /[Enterprise Imestments -3 [

Name . Desciption
[ sboutErntarprizalnvestmants Faldar
L eriafs Falder
1 Files Foldaer
D Images Faldar
£ Investmentidvice Foldar
[ MortgagesindHomeFinance Folder
£ eroductsandservices Folder
) ef Homae Page fHoma

Name: | Type: |ANl lbr
e (ciese

Figure 81: Content Browser

5 Click the Search tab.



80 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Two versions of this tab are available. 1f you installed the full-text search engine, you will
see:

Active Assembly - Browse Content E

[ sites | Folders | Search |
Simple
Search for:
Result Settings _ -
Maximum Results: 200 |
-
e
[ show sites [ Show folders -
Il
[ Search | | Close | 3

A

Figure 82: Content Browser, Search Tab

If you did not install the full-text search engine, your system uses the database search engine,
and you will see:



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 81

Active Assembly - Browse Content | ¢ |
(SN Seorch |

Search Parameters ~
Tithe (Contains ¥ | |
Content id EE|LI315 o !
AND
Caorporate_lrvestments |
Comenunity g:gzlrtate_lmsim ents_Admin _l
Enterprise_|nvestments >
Auto Index ~
Briaf
Content Type Calendar .
Contacts v
Created by | Contains |+ || |
Fove— | v
F izt ¥
[ show sites [] Show folders
|Search | Close

Figure 83: Content Browser, Search tab

6 If you have the Full-text Search engine, enter college into the Search for field. If you have the
database search engine, enter college into the Title field. Click the [Search] button.



82 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

7 Rhythmyx returns the Search results:

| sites | Folders | Search |

Hama " .Dllﬂ"pﬁl'l
[ Important things to know sbout saving for college Ganaric
[ saving for College Genarle Word

[ Section 528 College Savings Plans Generic

MHame: |

Figure 84: Search results

8 We want to insert the Section 529 College Savings Plans content item, so we click it.

A page that lets us choose the Template or format for the content item opens. It lists five
Templates with which we can format the item:

= S-Callout

= S-Image Link

= S - Title Callout and More Link
= S-Title Callout Link

= S-Title Link



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 83

Active Assembly - Browse Content E

 Sites T Folders T Search |

Select atemplate Template Preview
5 - Callout | Looking for a way to save money for your child's higher education?
5 - Image Link Section 529 college savings plans offer tax advantages while helping you
& - Title Callout and More Link 2Lk
S - Title Callout Link
5 - Title Link

Include site in tha link Include folder in the link

A

Figure 85: Template selection page

9 Click each option under Select a template to see in Template Preview how it formats the
content item.

We want to create a link to the specified page using the Title and Callout of the target Content
Item, so we will use the S - Title Callout Link Template.

10 Select S - Title Callout Link and click [Select].



84 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

The Content Browser returns to the page of search results so you can add another item to the
Slot. If you move the Content Browser over so you can see the Sidebar Slot, you will see that
the Section 529 College Savings Plans content item has been added to the Slot.

Active Assembly - Browse Content n
-
r " ~
| Smes | Faldars Sasrth »
Hara - Dassiption i
) trmportant things to know sbout saving for college danaric ] H
[ saving for College Aenasic ward
O secton 529 Collegs Savings Flang Ggnasic Bent advice
=
.k R
|

LsmSection 529 College
| Savings Plams

i

¢ Looking Tar & winy 1o §avg
frnaney for your child's 1
thigher education? Section

529 college savings plans
Foffer tax advantages whils
Mhelping you Save i

Marms:

B by up to §2,000, regardiess of how
.,5 b take 20 percent of wp b §10,000 in ;

Soros, e Moo sy dnkon, Sen bl oo, L2

Figure 86: Snippet added

11 Repeat Steps 7 - 10, adding the Important things to know about saving for college content
item in the format of the S - Title Callout Link template.

12 When you return to the Search results, click [Back] to return to the search screen. Since you
do not want to enter another search, click [Close].




Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 85

The Content Browser closes and the page for the Tuition Content Item now resembles:

S Tuilion Tax Credits and Deductions
aiffer free money from the IRS
- ..é. Bogy
il Title
B List st

About Enterprise
Inwvestments

Press Releass

Insurance Adwvice

Estabe Planming
Retirement

Tax

Education

Mortgages and Home
Finance

Hame Purchase

Hame Equaily

Mortgages
Funids
Insurance Products

i'[L'I'I'I'L'I.'\i TAX CEEDITS AND DEDUCTIONS
{ OFFER. FRFE MONEY FROM THE IRS

o’

iTo quaifty for these cradis, your adjusted gross

Lincorné must De bess than §52,000 fyouTé single or
S1ega than §1 05,000 if youre married and fling a joint
II"I'I.II'I1

Thu HOFE Cradil lels you slagh your faxes by up fo
181,500 ayear per ¢hid for qualified fuition and fees
: pakd during the firsl two years of college - 100

parcent of thei Tirs! §1_000 in iian, and S0 percend of
1the nexd §1,000. That means: you need b have 5
sheast $2,000 in butson expencas fo got the full credit

: The Litetime Leasming Creds lets you stash your
ks by up 80 $2,000, regardiess of how many

s children you have in college & one Bme. Youw can lake
+ 20 parcant of up 10 §10,000 in quaiied hution and
+fees bul you cant claim i in the &ame year Bl you
:1ake the Hope Credit for the same student

TI"IE ediscation bwand which youre applying & federal

: craedilt must ocour within the 1ax year inwhich fuition
+wE S paid, or within the Sest hrée months of thi
ET[I"EH'I'IW ¥ear Snce arademic years arenlthe same
cak calendar o L ek, you nédd B3 bé caniful Fink

s =
L= Frody *
nt Kdw
Sidetar 2iol

_lukSection 529 College

i Sawings Plans

™ Loaking for 3 wiry 1o Save:
amoney far your child's
shighgr education? Section
1520 college savings plans
wffer tax advardages white
Eﬁﬂﬂll‘lp L TR

sdrssssssrsnsmsmrnnsnsnnss

,.é,lmpnrunt things to
know aboul saving
-frur college .

E'é‘ruurmm retirement is
imor iImporant than saving
o ot ¢ hidren's collge
wnsts

e dmsmmas

Figure 87: Snippets with links added to page

Each new Snippet that you add to a Slot is inserted at the bottom of the Slot, so the Important
things to know about saving for college Snippet appears below the Section 529 College

Savings Plans.

Each of the titles in the Snippets that you have added is a link to the Web page for that item.
To see this press ALT and click on one of the Snippet titles.

Rhythmyx opens the page that the title links to.

13 When you have finished, close the Active Assembly window for the Tuition Content Item.

Adding an Image to a Generic Page

Now let us add an image to one of our Education Content Items. In this case, let us add an image to the
rich-text Body field of the Content Item.

In the Navigation Pane, select the Education Folder.

2 Inthe Content Pane, right-click on the Tuition Content Item and choose Edit from the popup

menu.

Rhythmyx displays the Tuition Content Editor.

3 Scroll down to the Body field, and place the cursor before the first character in the field.

4 Click the Insert Rhythmyx Image button

CrAS

Rhythmyx displays the Content Search dialog.



86

Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

5 If you have the Full-text Search Engine installed, enter glasses in the Search for field. If you
have the database search engine installed, enter glasses in the Title field. Click the [Search]
button.

Rhythmyx displays the Search Results window.

6 Click the Tax and Glasses radio button. (If you want to see a preview of this Content Item,
click the Tax and Glasses link.) Click the [Add] button.

Rhythmyx adds the graphic to the Body field.

8 Now let us format the graphic so it merges more smoothly with the text. Right-click on the
graphic and choose Image Properties from the popup menu.

Rhythmyx displays the Image Properties window.
9 In the Alignment drop list, choose Left.
10 Click the [OK] button.
11 The text will now flow around the graphic, similar to the following screenshot:
TN R kY I.T
0 5 |im|;| VETimesNeanman VElzpt v: | Jonkey i

= N The HOPE Credit lets you 4
.Jﬂ:;tf':"t .::::‘ tuition and fees paid during
= in tuition, and 30 percent o

= in tuition expenses to get thy

Body:

- The Lifetime Learning Cred
marry children you have in
i qualified tuition and fees

Design | Code |

Figure 88: Image added to Generic Page
12 Click the [Update] button to upload the changes to the Repository.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 87

13 When the changes have been uploaded, the Content Editor will refresh. To check your
changes, scroll down to the Preview links and click the P - EI Generic link. The preview
should resemble the following screenshot

Search gow | RegionCountry ¥

t B Ustsio
- Sidebar siot

Extata Misnning

-3 Section 529 College Savings : . & = N
Plans : ) -

B Impartant things 10 know H L Sidsbaw st q
about s#ing for college STUITION TAX CREDITS AND DEDUCTIONS  [§7 @ 2

+ OFFER. FREE MONEY FROM THE IRS R L

. Gection 529 College & =

L T avings Plans ’é- E

] g8 credits, (1 Looking forawayts . »

. *"-"Eﬂ":wur adjusted save money for your child's: 3

Frazz Relexzs T s E InCOrme higher edutation? Sechan ; ;

ust be less 520 college savings plans |

investment Advice | an §52.000 1 || offertaxacvantageswhise - &

Indurancs Advice u're Single of el pireg o sEve. S

Rghir grrard a -
e marmied and filing 4 joint return e L L T T
= E"C' g a1l iimportant things to .4
= The HOPE Crédit e you skash your b by up b sknow about saving
Eiin i - sfar college
:ﬂ.ﬂ]ua'pearper child for gualded hafion and fees ek ST P s csana s
Morigages fome Finance + paid during the frst bwo years of college = 100 13- R w1l Hrament s
Hairvek Purohags = percent of tha first $1,000 in fuitior, and 50 percent mmnI" J P
Harrek Bty + of the nest §1,000. That means you need bo have a - m"ﬂ' v
£ least §2,000 i fuiion expenses 1o gel He N bOr your chaldrans.
Piaducl® and Sefvicdn * credit collagi coibs .
—— E :..........................
Funs & The Lifetime Leaming Credit 16ts you slash you I

L3

* taens b nincdn £ AN renaeiass nf b many

Figure 89: Graphic inserted

Now, add the Money Roll Image to the 529 Content Item and add the Girl Looking at Camera Image to
the Important Things... Content Item. You may want to try alternative formatting for these images (for
example, aligning right instead of left).

Previewing the Content Item

Now that we have added related content to our Content Items, let us preview them to see how they will

look when published.

To preview the Tuition Content Item:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane of Content Explorer, open the Education folder.

2 Right-click on the Tuition Content Item and on the popup menu choose Enterprise Preview >
P - El Generic.




88 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

3 Rhythmyx displays a preview of the Tuition Content Item.

: Fila Edt View Favoribes

A Tuition Tax Credits and Deductions offer free maney from the IRS - Microsoft Internet Explorer
Tooks  Help
: Address ﬂ hittp: fidoc2serves 9975 R hothmyfassembler frender Tsys_revision=1Bsys_steld=3014sys_bemfilber=previewisys_templates=rf ¥ GO

E a Enterprise Investments

|5'a-ar|:h

| GO® | Region/Country v]

'I'U[TID_I"{ TAX ('RE!_J:ITH: AND DEDUCTIONS OFFEER. FREE Section 520 College
MONEY FROM THE IRS Savings Plans
| ay 0 gualify for these credils, your
M . Madjusted gross income must '-W““?ﬁr"“"'a ave
be less than $52,000 i you're “'I““"“ ?;f"l'. b3
_single or less than $105,000 if '; igl"; I';;" “'L':mﬂ“m:“““
fyou're married and filing a joint
,E;m_m bkt oiffer fan & dvantages wiile
About Enterprize nvestments helging you save.
P——— # HOPE Credit lats you slash
our taes by up to $1,500 2
Investment Advice ‘year per child for qualified Important things te

g mield Adhi ol

Estuta Flanning

fuition and feas paid during the first two years of college - 100
percant of the fiest §1,000 in tuition, and 50 percent of the ned

knove about saving for
college

$1,000. That means you need to have 3t least $2,000in tuition Yeur bwn relinarnent 12
Pt i it eapenses to get the full credit more important than saving
Tax foryour children's college
~——— Thi Lifetire Learming Credit 1815 you Slash your taes by up to cosls

Morigages and Home Fnance
Hari Purshads
Hadrm Ecuaty

Products and Services

Maortgages
Fureds

2,000, regardless of how many children you have in college at one
firne. You can take 20 percent of up 10 $10,000 in qualiied ition
and fees bul you canT clalm it inthe same year thal you take the
Hope Cradit for the sanme student.

The education toward which you're apphving a federal credit must oocur within the Ba year in which tuition

was pald, orwithin the first three months of the following year, Since academic years aren'tthe same as
calendar or tax years, you need 1o be careful how you claim a credil on your fax refumn,

] Dore

Figure 90: Content Item Preview

& Local intranat

Note that the page includes the graphic and the content items in the Sidebar Slot that we added.

Click on the Important Things or Section 529 Content Item. Rhythmyx displays previews of these pages.
These previews give you an idea of how the pages will look when published. Note, however, that when
content is published, the related Content Items will only be included if they are Public. The following
section, which describes Workflow, explains how to make these new Content Items Public.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 89

Workflow

A Workflow is a business process that defines the life cycle of a Content Item. In Rhythmyx, every
Content Item must exist within a Workflow. The Workflow defines:

= the steps or stages in the processing of the Content Item;

= which users can access the Content Item at a particular point in its life cycle; and

= what different users can do to the Content Item at each point.

Rhythmyx defines a Workflow as a series of stages, or States, which define the life of the Content Item.
In each State, users in specific Roles have access to the Content Item. Users in some Roles can modify
the Content Item, while users in other Roles can only see and read the Content Item. Users with the
correct access can also Transition Content Items, moving them between States in a Workflow.

Check In and Check Out

The check in and check out functionality in Rhythmyx allows multiple users to have access to all Content
Items, but prevents more than one user at a time from modifying a Content Item. When a user checks out
a Content Item, only that user can edit the Item; it is unavailable to all other users.

Check in and check out are special types of Transitions. Check in and check out do not move a Content
Item from one State to another, as do normal Transitions. Instead, check in sets a lock flag that indicates a
user has the Content Item checked out. Check in removes this flag.

In many cases, Rhythmyx checks Content Items in and out automatically. In a few cases (notably when
initially creating a Content Item or after modifying the Content Item), you must check the Item in
manually.

About Roles

A Role is a collection of users with the same access in Rhythmyx. In Workflows, Roles determine which
users can access content in each State and which Transitions they can apply.

Organizing users into Roles helps administrators manage users that have the same permissions. Instead of
managing the permissions for each user, they define a Role its permissions, then assign users to it. Users
inherit their access rights from the Roles to which they are currently assigned.

Transitioning Content Items to a New State

Now that we have finished creating our Content Items and adding related content, we want to make them
Public so we can publish them. We will need to perform a Transition on the Content Item.

To Transition the Tuition Content Item:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane, go to the Education Folder.

2 Right-click on the Tuition Content Item and on the popup menu, choose Workflow > Submit.



90 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

3 Rhythmyx displays a Workflow Comment window. You can enter a free-form comment in
this window.
4 Enter Workflow Comment{Dptio x|

@ Please enter comment For the workfow transiti,.

| (a4 I Cancell

Figure 91: Workflow Comments Popup

4 Click the [OK] button to continue making the Transition.

5 Rhythmyx displays a message box informing you that it is processing the Tuition Content
Item.
6 When the message box disappears, the Transition is complete, and the Content Item is now in

the Review State.
Note that the Authorl user does not have rights to Transition the Content Item in the Review State. If you
right-click on the Tuition Content Item now and choose Workflow, the submenu lists No Entries.

Repeat the process above for the remaining new Content Items (Important Things to Know, Section 529
Plans, Money Roll, Tax and Glasses, Girl Looking at Camera, Saving for College).



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 91

About the Standard Workflow

The Generic Page Content Type uses the Standard Workflow, one of two basic Workflows included with
FastForward. The Standard Workflow is a common structure that requires one approval before going to
Public.

3 Rhythmyx Workflow Editor - Preview Workflow - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Americ - |EI|1|
Direct to Puljlic =
N
L
Submit
4
Approve
)
Rewuork
4
Age to Publ
Force to Pulflic
Age to Archigre
Expire
)
Quick Edit
—»
Reminder Transitio§
Return To Public
‘—
Revive
4
el
Republish
P
b
I
Draft Review Pending Public Quick Edit Archive
[+[e] [+[©] [+[®]
STATE DIAGRAM
Workflow name : Standard Workflow
Workflow ID: 5 ||
Add Statel
=

Figure 92: Preview of Standard Workflow

Note that the Standard Workflow includes a Pending State between the Review and Public States. This
State is included to support internationalized systems. In some cases, internationalized systems require
that Translations of Content Items be Published at the same time as the original. The Pending State

provides a holding area" for original Content Items while waiting for the Translations to be completed.

The Public State is the State in which the Content Item is eligible to be Published. When a Content Item
reaches this State, it will be published the next time the Publisher runs.

The Quick Edit State is provided to allow quick touch-ups to Content Items without forcing them through
the complete Workflow again. For example, if you find a misspelling or minor grammatical error on the
Content Item, there is usually no need for it to go back through the complete approval process. Instead,
you can move it to Quick Edit, make your change, and return the Content Item to Public immediately.
Note that your changes will not be reflected in the published output until the Content Item is re-published.



92 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Finally, the Archive State provides a terminal State for Content Items after they have expired. The
Content Items continue to exist in the system, and if necessary can be revived. (Inthe Standard
Workflow, revised Content Items are returned to the Draft State and must go through the complete
Workflow before they can return to Public.)

Moving Content Items to Public

As we noted above, when logged in as Authorl, you cannot transition the Education Content Items from
the Review State. You must log in as a user with rights to Transition the Content Items in this State. In
this case, the user Editorl has these rights. Start a new browser session and log in as Editorl (this user
uses the standard password demo).

(Note that you must start a new browser session. While you can change the Community [and in
internationalized environments, the Locale] of the user in the current session, each session is associated
with a specific user. In order to log in as a different user, you must start a new browser session.)

Once you have logged in, go to the Education Folder.

We are going to assume for our purposes that these Content Items are all ready to go Public. Rather than
Transition them individually, we can Transition them all at once.

To Transition multiple Content Items:

1 Select the Content Items you want to Transition. In this case, we want to Transition all the
Generic Page Content Items, the Generic Word Content Item, and the Image Content Items.
The Content Explorer applet supports multi-select. You can hold down the <CTRL> key
while selecting Content Items, or if multiple Content Items are adjacent, select the first
Content Item, then hold down the <Shift> key while selecting the last Content Item you want
to select. All Content Items in between will be selected as well.

2 Right-click and from the popup menu, choose Workflow > Approve.

When you multi-select, Content Explorer displays only the Transitions that all selected
Content Items have in common. In this case, the Content Items should have the following
Transitions in common:

=  Check-out
= Approve
= Rework

If the selected Content Items have no Transitions in common, when you select Workflow
from the popup menu, the submenu option will be No Entries.

3 Rhythmyx displays the Workflow Comment window. If you enter a comment in this window,
it will be added to the record for all selected Content Items. You cannot enter different
comments for different Content Items in the selection. If you want to enter different
comments for different Content Items, you must Transition them individually.

4  Click the [OK] button.

Rhythmyx displays a message window showing the Content Items it is Transitioning. When
the message window disappears, all selected Content Items have been Transitioned.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 93

The selected Content Items are now in the Pending State. Ordinarily, when using the Standard Workflow,
you would allow Rhythmyx to move the Content Items to Public automatically using the Aging
functionality. In the Standard Workflow, an Aging Transition has been added from the Pending State to
the Public State. This Transition will automatically move the Content Items to Public based on the
System Field Start Date. Recall that we preserved the default Start Date, which is the current date, when
we created our Content Items. When the aging process on the Rhythmyx server (known as the Aging
Agent) runs, it will find our Content Items, and note that their Start Date is the current date (or the past
date when you created them). Thus, it will move the Content Items to Public automatically. The Aging
Agent runs every ten minutes, so you may have to wait a few minutes for your Content Items to Transition
automatically.

If you don't want to wait, another Transition, Force to Public, is also available from the Pending State.
The Force to Public State is only available to users in the Admin role, so if you want to force these
Content Items to Public, you will have to start another browser session and log in as adminl to have
access to Transition these Content Items.



94 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Maintaining Managed Navigation for the
Education Folder

Recall that when we created the Education Folder, Rhythmyx automatically created a Navon Content Item
of the same name in the Folder. Navons are Content Items, and act like other Content Items in the system.
They include Slots and have related Content Items assigned to them. Navons also exist in a Workflow and
can be Transitioned. During assembly, however, Navons are treated somewhat differently. Rhythmyx
uses them to create a background XML document that it uses to apply navigation to published pages.

To ensure that our Education Folder and its content are published correctly, we will need to assign a
Content Item to the Landing Page Slot of the Education Navon, and we will have to make the Navon
Public.

Note that although the users authorl and editorl could see the Education Navon, this Content Item
actually exists in the Enterprise Investments Admin Community. Since the users authorl and editorl are
members of the Enterprise Investments Community, they cannot access the Education Navon. The user
adminl, however, can log in to the Enterprise Investments Admin Community and thus can maintain this
Content Item. If you still have a browser session for the adminl user active, you can use that session.
Otherwise, you will need to start a new browser session and log in as admin1.

Regardless of whether you use an existing browser session or log in to a new session, you will need to
change the Community adminl is logged in to from Enterprise Investments to Enterprise Investments
Admin.

Creating a Landing Page for the Education Folder

A landing page is the page you are directed to when you click on a link in the Navigation. The landing
page should have links to all of the other pages in the directory. Use a Generic Page and assign all of the
other Content Items in the Folder as related Content Items in the List Slot.

Next, you must specify this page as the landing page for the Navon.
To add a Landing Page to the Education Navon:

1 Inthe Navigation Pane, go to the Education Folder.

Navons generally act like normal Content Items in the system, so they include Slots.
However, during assembly, Navons are used to create a background XML document that is
used to add navigation to published pages. They are never assembled into Snippets or Pages.
Therefore, you cannot use the Active Assembly Preview to maintain the Slots on a Navon.
You must use the Active Assembly Table Editor to add related content to the Slots on a
Navon.

2 Right-click on the Education Content Item and on the popup menu, choose Active Assembly
Table Editor.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 95

3 Rhythmyx displays the Active Assembly Table Editor.

2 Related Content Control - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Related Content
5lot(ID): Home Image{ 501)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itemn Template(ID) Action

Mo entries found,

Slot(ID): Mav Imagef 513)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itemn Template(ID) Action
Mo entries found.

Slot(ID): Mavw Landing Page( 510)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itemn Template(ID) Action
Mo entries found.

Slot(ID): Nay Submenul 516)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itermn Template(ID) Acton
Mo entries found.

Close

Figure 93: Navon Table Editor

Click the nav landing page link.

Rhythmyx displays a search window. Search on the term "tuition".

The search results will only include S - Title Link Snippets. Check the box for the Tuition
Content Item and click the [Link to Slot] button.



96 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

7 The Tuition Content Item will be added to the nav_landing_page Slot on the Table Editor.

3 Related Content Control - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Related Content

Slot(ID): Home Image{ 501)

Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itemn Template(ID) Action
Mo entries found,

Slot(ID): Nav Image({ 513)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Itermn Template(ID) Acton
Mo entries found.

slot(ID): Mav Landing Page{ 510)

Item Tide(ID) Item Type (ID]) Item Template (ID) Acton
Tuition Tax Credits and  Genericl 311) HfsnTitleLinki S04

Deductions offer free

rmaney from the IRS EE@
{ 703

Slot(ID): Mav Submenul 516)
Item Tide(ID) Item Type(ID]) Item Template(ID) Acton

Mo entries found,

Cloge

Figure 94: Landing Page Added

8 Close the table editor.

To see how the landing page works, Preview the Enterprise Investments Home Page. In the left
navigation bar, you will see that Education has been added as a section under Investment Advice. If you
click on this link, you will be directed to the Tuition Tax Credits page, which includes links to the
Education Content Items we added.

Making the Education Navon Content Item Public.

Before our new Education section can be published correctly, we need to make the Education Navon
Public.

Use the same procedure that you used to Transition the other Content Items. Notice that when you choose
Workflow from the popup menu, the submenu includes the option Direct to Public. We will not be
making any additional changes to the Education Navon, so use this Transition.

When you are finished, all of the Content Items in the Education Folder, including the Education Navon,
will be Public. Now you are ready to publish this Site with the new Section.



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 97

Publishing the Web Site with the Education
Section

Now that we have added our new section, we are ready to publish the Web Site to include it.

To publish the site, in Content Explorer, choose the Publishing tab and go to the Editions window. In the
Publish column of the Full Enterprise Investments Edition, click the run icon (@).

Rhythmyx redirects you to the Publisher Status page. This page displays updates regarding the state of
your publishing run.

The run may take five to ten minutes to complete. When it is complete, the Status page will state "Edition
is no longer in progress.” Click the Publishing tab to return to the Publishing home page. This page lists
the Publishing logs. You should see a new log entry with the date stamp of the time you initiated the run.
If the value in the Status column is Success, then you have published your content successfully. If the
value is Error, then a problem occurred during the run.

Successful Publisher Runs

If the Publisher runs successfully, you will see a new subdirectory (Education) in the Investment Advice
directory of your Publishing target location, by default:
<Rhythmyx root> \AppServer\server\rx\deploy\El Home.war\

Folders * Mame
= ) App3erver | ICEducation
I bin LJ)EstateFlanning
) client I Insurancefdvice
+ | ) docs _JRetirement
+ ) lib ) Tax
=l ) server Eactive_item‘l?l.gif
= i ﬂ active_itemn4a3.jpg
+ |y conf Einactive_item‘l?l.gif
H 3 data 5] inactive_item4&3.jpg
=l | ) deploy @jitenﬂ?e.html
# | CI_Homewar ] item478.jpg
= 5 E1_Home. war Erullwer_itemdr?l.gif
+ |0 AboutEnterpriselnvestments ] rollover_item4+83.jog
) Fil==
+ |2 Images
+ 1) InvestmentAdyvice
# [ ) MortgagesandHomeFinance
+ | ) ProductsgndServices
+ ) resources

) WEE-INF

Figure 95: Published Education Folder




98 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

If you do not see this directory, then none of the Content Items in the Site Folder were published. The
most common reason for Content Items not to be published is that they are not in the Public State. Go
back to the Content Tab of Content Explorer and Transition all of the Content Items in the Education
Folder to Public.

Another reason that the Education directory might not be created is that it does not contain any Content
Items. Go back to the Content tab of Content Explorer and move the Education Content Items to the
Education Folder.

If you open the Education directory, you will see four new HTML pages. The names of these files will be
itemNNN.html. The value of NNN will be the Content IDs of the Generic Page and Generic Word
Content Items you created during this walk-through. You will also see three new JPG pages. These are
the image Content Items that you created. The values should resemble those in the graphic below:

H ) Images ~| &]rern703. bl 16KE  HTML Dotument Sf12f200s 8:59 AM
= ._:I Irevestrment fchice =3 en 708 kil 1ZKE HTML Docummeant EJ'I:E‘]'M Q:20 AM
3 Education {55] o709, jpg 24¥8  PEG Image 9/12/2006 8:57 AM
() EstatePlanning {5 em710. i 23KE  JPEG Image 9f12f2006 8:57 AM
£ InsuranceAdvice [ tem?11.j0g 29K PEG Image 8/12{2006 8:57 AM
) Retirement & tem714.htril 13K HTML Docunent 9/12{2005 B:59 AM
3 Tax Eil:m?lﬁ.htni 1ZKE HTML Document Af12/2006 B:59 AM
|2 MertgagesandHomeFinance

Figure 96: Contents of Education Folder

If any of the Content Items you created are missing, either they are not Public or they are not in the
Education Folder.

If you access the home page by entering http://localhost:9992/El_Home/index.html, and then click the
Education link in the right navigation pane, your Tuition page will resemble the following:

] Tustion Tax Credits and Dedisctions offer free money from the 155 - Micraselt Intemet Explorer =01x]

|| Fe Bt Vew Fvoekes Tooh b

- 5 D) O] Qeweh Groones oy |5 D - DB D A

| eksmss [ g i B
||uets @) 2) 2] Wi [ e .

E Enterprise Investments [Search  @om  [RegonCoumy =] 4
M " e e

Frar TUITION TAX CREDITS AND DEDUCTIONS OFFER FREE MONEY FROM THE IRS [ Important things to
«vﬂ‘”‘ The HOFE Cradi 1838 you Skath your fanss by up b 51,500 & year par child for know about saving for
S - ¥ quailad nuon and fees paid during the frel bwo vears of college — 100 percard | college
Fed htion, and 50 percent of Sre nexd 1,000 That mears you
el S E2,000 in baton expenses 10 getihe full credt.

e—
| The Lifetime Learning Creditbets you stash your taxes by up to $2,000, E.e(_ﬂnn e College
vegardless of how sty chikdren you b in college # one lime, You can take e

Tuitian e i Bt flin

[

N 200 pit e of o 10 o
Mot igages arnl B Firsaner: PO e &3 yar maty Lacking far & wiy 10 fave

6 Cradit for th TRt B
. Thir education fuward which you'e apphing a fuderal credi rust oceus within the b ywar in which uition was gaid, or ';‘z'g"‘;““‘““" ”';::"
willtin i first thead Mondhs of the Tollowing yoar Since academit yhars aen b Sams &5 Calbndar o ba yides, you b £t ?3 3“]3"" ¥
Products snd Services et b ¢anefal horw you chaim 3 credh on your s retum Gffir Lol atvith0ics whith
AIping you &3ve,
- Iy ke 100 Fiseh D qualify 5or thie HOPE o Lifetime crodits, you may quaiify Tor @ niw educ38on deduciion
canmplimants of the Tax Relie? Act of 2001 thats only in eSect through 2005,
The masimurm decuction you can bake is $4,000 in 2004 and 2005 To qualty, yous adisted geoss income may not exceed $65,000 (130,000 for married
couglis Ting jointhy). And i your AGI IS abda those limits but does nol excesd SE0.000 (150,000 for joint Ters), Min youne enlitlid 1o & madrmym
Markeis. @eduttion o $2,000
LAl 802202 +10881
NASDAG 132788 +1410 Ifour income quasfies you to fake thie HOPE and Lifuirs cradits s will a5 e nevw duduction, vou may oriy ke ong o thm o the same chid in the
SLFBO0  BEOAT 12 SaMG i FHAMAmber, @ deduction ibdistes pour taable Inam by & PTCont of tvisey dolar, whbrtas a credi afiers dollarforgolar reduction of the b
T i ¥ou awe. Ifyout in the 25 percari tax brackat, a $100 deductan means youl pay §25 bess In taes, whereas a $100 credi means youll pay $100 less.
Wi a raa
vie  ma en
ren e i

Rates
MOKTGAGES  Wate  AFK
Wovamfias 83 sae

5] [ o Tnstedsees 4

Figure 97: Published Tuition Content Item



Chapter 5 A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 99

Unsuccessful Publisher Runs

If the value of the Status column is Error, your Publishing run failed. See Troubleshooting/Publishing
(see "Publishing" on page 104) for some hints for failed publishing runs.






101

CHAPTER 6

Troubleshooting



102 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Installation

Installer Cannot Connect to the Repository

This indicates improper entry of the Server’s IP, User ID, or Password.
Solution:
For SQL Server, follow the next few steps to establish a connection:
= Confirm the existence of the sa account through Microsoft’s Enterprise Manager Utility.

= Confirm, and if necessary, change, the sa password.

= Re-attempt connection to the Server. If it still fails, confirm the port on which SQL Server is
listening in Enterprise Manager:

a) Select Tools > SQL Server Configuration Properties.
The SQL Server Properties dialog opens to the General tab.
b) Press the [Network Configuration] button.
The SQL Server Network Utility dialog opens to the General tab.
¢) Highlight the TCP/IP protocol and press the [Properties] button.
The Network Protocol Default Value Setup dialog opens.

M etwark, Protocaol Default Y alue Setup

Default port;
[ Hide server

k. | Cancel | Help |

Figure 98: Network Protocol Default Value Setup dialog

d) If the port number listed is not 1433, change it and press [OK].

e) Exit Enterprise Manager and restart SQL Server.



Chapter 6 Troubleshooting 103

Installer Hangs

In most cases, the Installer hangs because the system’s temporary directories do not have enough room for
the installation.

Solution:
Initiate set up from a command prompt, and specify a new temporary directory.

In Windows, use the command shown in the following graphic. In the graphic “d” represents the drive on
which the setup executable is located and “c” represents the installation drive.

£ Type the name of a program, Folder, document, ar
A Internet resource, and Windows will open it for vou,

Qpen: d:\setup -is:kempdir ciitemp w

[ Ok H Cancel ][ Browse... ]

Figure 99: Temporary Directory Setup

In Unix, enter:
sh SetupUl.sh -is:tempdir /usr/home/Rhyth_User

Server Shuts Down During Initialization

Server encounters an error and shuts down during initialization

Solution:

Go to <Rhythmyx root>\AppServer\server\rx\log. First open boot.log and look for error messages giving
you details about the server shut down. If you still need more information, go to server.log and read
through any error messages.



104 Rhythmyx Getting Started with Rhythmyx

Startup

Rhythmyx License Period Expired

On startup, the Rhythmyx Server displays the message, “The evaluation period for this license has
expired.”

Solution:
This error indicates that your license for Rhythmyx has expired, and you need a new license. Contact
Percussion Technical Support for a new license and for instructions about updating your installation.

Out-of-Memory Condition Displayed on Rhythmyx Startup

The Rhythmyx Server console displays an out of memory condition when you attempt to start Rhythmyx.

Solution:
Start the Rhythmyx Server from a command line and specify at least 512 megabytes of RAM.

In Windows, use the following case-sensitive command:

RhythmyxServer.exe —Xmx512m
In Unix, create a file named RhythmyxServer.ja. In the file, include the line:

-Xmx512m

Run RhythmyxServer on a command line. The command will automatically check for additional options
in the RhythmyxServer.ja file and include them.

Publishing

Links in Publication Map are Broken

The Publication Log in the Publishing Administrator indicates that files have published correctly, but links
in the Publication Map to the files on the Web server are broken.

Solution:

Fix the Publishing Root Location or the Site Address (URL) on the Edit Site Page. The Publishing Root
Location must be an existing directory that an HTTP server listed in Site Address (URL) serves. Since we
are publishing to a file system, the Publishing Root Location must be an absolute path (for example,
c:/inetpub/wwwroot or /usr/local/web).



Chapter 6 Troubleshooting

105

Difficulty Locating Publisher Error Logs

You are having difficulty locating Publisher error logs.

Solution:

Different parts of the Publisher have different error logging. The part of the system that encounters a

failure determines which log records the error. The following table indicates where different system

component errors are logged.

System Component

Definition

Where system component logs
Publishing errors

Content Lists

The content lists are ordinary
Rhythmyx Query applications.

Content lists write serious errors to
the PSLOGDAT table (if it is
enabled), and they may generate trace
files

PubHandler

The PubHandler is a loadable
handler that manages the
Publishing process. It reads the
content lists and generates SOAP
messages to the Publisher.

Generally, Loadable Handler errors
go to the Rhythmyx server console.

JBOSS server

The default Publisher server.

The JBOSS server has logs. These
are generally in <Rhythmyx
root>\AppServer\server\rx
\log. Go to server.log and read
through any error messages.

Publisher

The publisher's output goes to the
/<Rhythmyxroot>/AppServer
/server/deploy/publogs
directory. There is one log for each
edition, and the edition number (and
Publishing run number) are in the file
name. These are the logs that are
linked from the Publication Details
Map. If anything fails (or is
configured incorrectly) before the
SOAP servlet calls the Publisher,
there will be no log.

RXPUBSTATUS

Backend Rhythmyx table

If all of the Publishing steps work,
Rhythmyx adds a row to the
RXPUBSTATUS table. When this
row is added, a new line appears in
the Publication Log window.







107

Index

A

A Brief Introduction to Content Explorer 60

A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx « 59

About FastForward for Web Content
Management « 4

About Roles « 92

About the Standard Workflow ¢ 93

Active Assembly 80

Adding Additional Content to the Education
Folder « 79

Adding an Image to a Generic Page « 88

Adding Links to Other Generic Pages in the
Sidebar Slot « 80

C

Check In and Check Out « 92

Client Side * 9

Content Tab « 44

Creating a Generic Page Content Item « 66

Creating a Generic Word Content Item ¢ 70

Creating a Landing Page for the Education
Folder » 96

Creating an Image Content Item ¢ 72

Creating Content Items « 66

Creating the Education Folder ¢ 75

D
Difficulty Locating Publisher Error Logs 107
I

Implementing FastForward ¢ 5

Installation « 104

Installer Cannot Connect to the Repository ¢ 104

Installer Hangs ¢ 105

Installing Rhythmyx « 10

Installing Rhythmyx in a Development
Environment ¢ 7

Installing Rhythmyx on Solaris/Oracle « 29

Installing Rhythmyx on Windows/SQL Server ¢
10

Introducing Rhythmyx FastForward for Web
Content Management ¢ 3

Introduction to Content Explorer ¢ 41
L

Links in Publication Map are Broken ¢ 106
Logging in to Content Explorer « 42

M

Maintaining Managed Navigation for the
Education Folder « 77, 96

Making the Education Navon Content Item
Public. « 98

Moving Content into the Education Folder ¢ 77

Moving Content Items to Public « 94

O

Out-of-Memory Condition Displayed on
Rhythmyx Startup « 106

P

Preparing the Development Environment for
Rhythmyx Installation 8

Previewing the Content Item ¢ 90

Publishing * 53, 101, 106

Publishing and Reviewing the Corporate
Investments Site ¢ 57

Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample
Content « 49

Publishing Tab « 46

Publishing the Web Site with the Education
Section « 99

R

Reviewing the Published Content « 53
Rhythmyx License Period Expired « 106
Rhythmyx Repository « 9

Running the FastForward for WCM Edition « 50

S

Server Shuts Down During Initialization ¢ 105
Server Side « 8

Starting the Rhythmyx Server ¢ 40

Startup « 40, 106

Successful Publisher Runs ¢ 100

T

The Content Explorer Banner ¢ 62

The Content Pane « 64

The Menu Bar « 64

The Navigation Pane « 63

Transitioning Content Items to a New State ¢ 92



108 Index

Troubleshooting « 103

U

Unsuccessful Publisher Runs « 101
wW

Workflow « 92
Workflow Tab « 47
Working with Site Folders ¢ 75



	Introducing Rhythmyx FastForward for Web Content Management 
	About FastForward for Web Content Management 
	Implementing FastForward 
	Installing Rhythmyx in a Development Environment 
	Preparing the Development Environment for Rhythmyx Installation 
	Server Side 
	Client Side 
	Rhythmyx Repository 

	Installing Rhythmyx 
	Installing Rhythmyx on Windows/SQL Server 
	Installing Rhythmyx on Solaris/Oracle 
	Post-Installation Steps 


	Starting the Rhythmyx Server 

	Introduction to Content Explorer 
	Logging in to Content Explorer 
	Content Tab 
	Publishing Tab 
	Workflow Tab 


	Publishing FastForward for WCM Sample Content 
	Running the FastForward for WCM Edition 
	Reviewing the Published Content 
	Publishing and Reviewing the Corporate Investments Site 

	A Brief Introduction to Rhythmyx 
	A Brief Introduction to Content Explorer 
	The Content Explorer Banner 
	The Navigation Pane 
	The Content Pane 
	The Menu Bar 

	Creating Content Items 
	Creating a Generic Page Content Item 
	Creating a Generic Word Content Item 
	Creating an Image Content Item 

	Working with Site Folders 
	Creating the Education Folder 
	Moving Content into the Education Folder 
	Adding Additional Content to the Education Folder 

	Active Assembly 
	Adding Links to Other Generic Pages in the Sidebar Slot 
	Adding an Image to a Generic Page 
	Previewing the Content Item 

	Workflow 
	Check In and Check Out 
	About Roles 
	Transitioning Content Items to a New State 
	About the Standard Workflow 
	Moving Content Items to Public 

	Maintaining Managed Navigation for the Education Folder 
	Creating a Landing Page for the Education Folder 
	Making the Education Navon Content Item Public. 

	Publishing the Web Site with the Education Section 
	Successful Publisher Runs 
	Unsuccessful Publisher Runs 


	Troubleshooting 
	Installation 
	Installer Cannot Connect to the Repository 
	Installer Hangs 
	Server Shuts Down During Initialization 

	Startup 
	Rhythmyx License Period Expired 
	Out-of-Memory Condition Displayed on Rhythmyx Startup 
	Publishing 
	Links in Publication Map are Broken 
	Difficulty Locating Publisher Error Logs 



	Index 


